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Section 204 (c) of the Immigration and Naturalization Act states, in pertinent part:

No petition shall be approved if (1) the alien has previously been
accorded, or has sought to be accorded, an immediate relative or
preference status as the spouse of a citizen of the United States or the
spouse of an alien lawfully admitted for permanent residence, by reason
of a marriage determined by the Attorney General to have been entered
into for the purpose of evading the immigration laws or (2) the Attorney
General has determined that the alien has attempted or conspired to enter
into a marriage for the purpose of evading the immigration laws.

The record shows that Mr. El-Khader first entered the United States on December
27, 1988 as a student (F-1). Mr. El-Khader filed for political asylum in the United States,
which was later denied. On January 11, 1995, Mr. El-Khader was placed into deportation
proceedings before the Executive Office for Immigration Review.

While in deportation proceedings, Mr. El-Khader filed for a nonimmigrant worker
visa (H1B), which was approved. Mr. El-Khader departed the United States to pick up his
approved nonimmigrant visa at the U.S. Consulate in Ciudad Juarez, Mexico. Mr, El-
Khader returned to the United States on this visa and attended his final deportation hearing.
On August 19, 1995, his deportation proceedings were terminated due to his departure and
reentry on the HIB visa. Mr. El-Khader worked for his H1B petitioner, Amcore Financial,
Inc. until December 1997.

On May 9, 1997, Mr. El-Khader married Nadia Muna. Based upon this marriage,
Mr. El-Khader attempted to become a legal permanent resident of the United States by
filing an adjustment of status application concurrently with a Petition for Alien Relative
filed on his behalf by his spouse. Mr. El-Khader and Ms. Muna divorced on October 27,
1998. Therefore his adjustment application and petition were denied on May 13, 1999 due
to the divorce.

The current Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker (Form [-140) was filed on behalf
of Mr. El-Khader on March 13, 1998, and was approved on August 17, 1998. Mr. El-
Khader filed another adjustment application on September 17, 1998.

Mr. El-Khader’s two Immigration files were consolidated and reviewed. One file
contained Mr. El-Khader’s application for immigration benefits based upon his marriage to
Ms. Muna and the other based upon his offer of employment with your company. Upon
review of the record, the Service had reason to believe that Mr. El-Khader’s marriage to
Ms. Muna was a sham marriage, entered into solely to procure an immigration benefit. The
consolidated file was transferred to the Service’s investigations branch for further review.
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On March 20, 2001, INS Special Agents conducted a field investigation into the
marriage between Mr. El-Khader and Ms. Muna. The agents discovered that this marriage
was never consummated and that Mr. El-Khader and Ms. Muna never cohabited as husband
and wife. The agents also discovered that there were no joint marital assets established to
indicate that this was a bona fide marriage.

Mr. El-Khader made it appear on paper, that his spouse Nadia was living with him.
Mr. El-Khader now claims that he used his address for his wife because it was her legal
address. However, her legal address was with her parents, as she never lived with Mr. El-
Khader even though he attempted to make it appear that she did. Mr. El-Khader furthered
this deception when he made a statement and attached it to his I-140 petition in March of
1998. In this statement, Mr. El-Khader informed the Service that he had previously filed
for adjustment of status based upon a petition filed by his spouse and that the application
was still pending at the time. Mr. El-Khader stated:

“I have filed an adjustment of status application last year through my
former US Citizen spouse. However, we are now separated and do
not live together anymore, she is now filing for an annulment and a
legal divorce.”

Mr. El-Khader stated, in his own words that he and his spouse were separated and
were not living together anymore. Yet, they had never lived together. Mr. El-Khader was
trying to convince the Service that he had a bona fide marriage and that he and his spouse
had recently stopped living together. ' '

During the investigation, Ms. Muna stated that she believed that she was
participating in an engagement ceremony and not a marriage ceremony on May 9, 1997.
However, rather than an engagement ceremony being conducted on this date, a marriage
license was procured and the Imam of the Milwaukee Muslim Center conducted a marriage
ceremony. Even the divorce decree indicates Ms. Muna’s understanding that she was
participating in a engagement ceremony. The Marital settlement agreement stipulated that
Mr. El-Khader must return to Ms. Muna his album of the engagement party pictures, the
copy of the album of the engagement party pictures with her family in Jordan, the two
videocassettes of the engagement party, and all negatives of all pictures. There were no
debts or property to divide as this couple never commingled their finances.

The investigation revealed that the marriage between Mr. El-Khader and Ms. Muna
was not consummated and that she and Mr. El-Khader never lived together. None of the
trappings of a bona-fide marriage were present. Yet, Mr. El-Khader attempted to procure
immigration benefits through this marriage.

In response to the Service notice of intent to revoke the approved petition, Mr. El-
Khader submitted through his attorney, the following evidence:

1. An affidavit of Hani-El-Khader
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2. Affidavits from Amin Amer, Ahmad Ali, Mary Fitzgerald, Talal Razick, Hassan
Baalbaki, Emad Salem and Jawdat and Majida Muna.

3. Affidavit of Dr. Ahmad Sakr, professor of Islamic Religion.
4. Copy of H1-B visa and approval notices.

5. Photos of the marriage party and a photo of Mr. El-Khader with family in
Amman.

The central question is whether the bride and groom intended to establish a life
together at the time they were married. See, e.g., Bu Roe v. INS, 771 F.2" 1328 (9" Cir
1985); Bark v INS, 511 F. 2d 1200 (9" Cir. 1975); Matter of Soriano, 19 1&N Dec. 764
(BIA 1988); Matter of Lureano, 19 I&N Dec. 1 (BIA 1983); Matter of McKee, 7 I&N Dec.
332 (BIA 1988). In determining whether a marriage is a sham or fraudulent for
immigration purposes, the conduct of the parties before and after the marriage is relevant to
their intent at the time of the marriage. Lutwak v U.S., 344 U.S. 604 (1953); Garcia-
Jaramillo v. INS, 604 F.2d 1236 (I9th Cir. 1979); Bark v INS, supra; see Matter of Soriano,

supra.

In visa petition proceedings, the burden is on the petitioner to establish eligibility
for the benefits sought. In the Matter of Brantigan, 11 I&N Dec. 493 (BIA 1996). The
burden on the petitioner in visa petition proceedings is usually that of a preponderance of
evidence. Matter of Soo Hoo, 11 1&N Dec. 151 (BIA 1965).

According to the Service’s investigation, the marriage between Mr. El-Khader and
Ms. Muna was a sham and was entered into for the purpose of procuring an immigration
benefit. The documents submitted by Mr. El-Khader have been considered. Although
[slamic marriage customs may differ than those traditionally found in the United States,
Mr. El-Khader has not submitted any evidence to establish a bona fide commitment to Ms.
Muna during the entire course of their marriage. It is this relationship upon which Mr. El-
Khader was seeking to adjust status.

Mr. El-Khader outlines in his affidavit the few times that he visited his spouse. Yet,
he failed to show any level of commitment to her with the exception of a few claimed gifts,
a deferred dowry and a marriage contract. Mr. El-Khader listed his spouse as living with
him and claimed this information to be true on more than one occasion to the Service. Yet,
they had never lived together, never consummated the marriage and had no commingling
of personal property, liabilities or finances

Mr. El-Khader did not present any documentation to indicate that he and his spouse
had any joint savings or checking accounts or any liabilities, such as joint credit cards. Mr.
El-Khader did not even provide evidence of medical, health or car insurance for his spouse
during their marriage.
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Mr. El-Khader simply listed Ms. Muna as his spouse, then tried to convince the
Service that they were living together, had problems and then stopped living together.
Now, Mr. El-Khader admits that they did not live together and that they did not
consummate the marriage through a mutual agreement based upon Islamic marriage
customs. Mr. El-Khader did not establish that he had any commitment to his spouse other
than a few claimed visits and a marriage contract. Yet, Mr. El-Khader attempted to procure
an immigration benefit through this fraudulent marriage and attempted to make it appear
that he and his spouse had resided together.

The Service has considered the affidavits and information provided on the Islamic
culture. However, this evidence has not overcome the Service’s intent to revoke the
approved petition. The bottom line is that Mr. El-Khader led the Service to believe that he
and his spouse lived together and had a bona fide marital relationship. Even though the
marriage was an arranged marriage, Mr. El-Khader failed to establish any commitment to
his marital union other than filing for adjustment of status. The marriage was never
consummated. Therefore, it is the decision of the Service that this petition be revoked as of
the date of approval.

You may file an appeal on this decision. You must file your appeal within fifteen (15)

calendar days from the date of this notice, (18 days if this notice was received by mail). If no

appeal is filed within the time allowed, this decision is final. Enclosed is the Form EQIR 29 for

your convenience.

If an appeal is desired, the Notice of Appeal shall be executed and filed with this office,

together with the required fee. A brief or written statement in support of your appeal may be
submitted with the Notice of Appeal.

Sincerely,

Ao WP

Brian R. Perryman
District Director

INS:DIDR:EXAMS:LZAMORA:10/29/02
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Jerlified N Provides:

0. A mailing receipt

0 A unique identifier for your mailpiece

O A signature upon delivery

O Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders: - o
0 Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priority Mail,

0 Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

0 NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

0 For an additional fee, a Retum Receipt ma?/ be requested to J)rovide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Retumn
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
i du_pligate return receipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required. ,

0 For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the adgressee or
addressee’s authorized agent, Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery”.

0 1f a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, Elease presant the art-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mal
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.

PS Form 3800, February 2000 (Reverse) 102595-99-M-2087
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Certifie

.il Provides:
0 A mailirgeipt

D A unique identifier for your mailpiece o
0 A signature upon delivery J
0 Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders: -
0 Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priosity Mai.

0 Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail,

0 NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mall,

O For an additional fee, a Retum Receipt mar be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Retum
Receipt (PS Form 381 1} to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a dupligate return receipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

O For an addtional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee’s authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery”

0 1f a postmark on the Gertified Mail receipt is desired, Elease present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail,

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inguiry.
PS Form 3800, February 2000 (Reverse) 102395-99-M-2087
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U.S. Department of Justice ©

Immigration and Naturalization Service

AT71 846 426

10 West Jackson Blvd.
Chicago, lllinois 60604

@E@:é 2001

Ameritrust Mortgage Corporation
C/O: Ms. Sandy Heuer

284 Virginia Street

Crystal Lake, IL. 60014

CC: Attorney David Rubman
332 S. Michigan Avenue, Ste #860

* Chicago, IL 60604

NOTICE OF INTENT TO REVOKE APPROVED PETITION FOR SKILLED
WORKER OR PROFESSIONAL

Dear Ms. Heuer,

On April 1, 1998, your company, Ameritrust Mortgage Corporation, filed an Immigrant
Petition for Alien Worker on behalf of Hani H. El-Khader, seeking classification pursuant to
Section 203(b)(3)(A)(i) or (ii) of the Immigration and Nationality Act. This petition was
approved on August 18, 1998.

In accordance with Section 205.2(b) of the Act, you are hereby notified that it is the intent

«of the Service to revoke the approved Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker.

-

8 Code of Federal Regulations, Section 205.2 states:

(a) General. Any Service officer authorized to approve a petition under section
204 of the Act may revoke the approval of that petition upon notice to the
petitioner on any ground other than those specified in Section 205.1 when the
necessity for the revocation comes to the attention of the Service.
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Section 204 (c) of the Immigration and Naturalization Act states, in pertinent part:

No petition shall be approved if (1) the alien has previously been
accorded, or has sought to be accorded, an immediate relative or
preference status as the spouse of a citizen of the United States or the
spouse of an alien lawfully admitted for permanent residence, by reason
of a marriage determined by the Attorney General to have been entered
into for the purpose of evading the immigration laws or (2) the Attorney
General has determined that the alien has attempted or conspired to enter
into a marriage for the purpose of evading the immigration laws.

The record shows that Mr. El-Khader first entered the United States on December
27, 1988 as a student (F-1). Mr. El-Khader filed for political asylum in the United States,
which was later denied. On January 11, 1995, Mr. El-Khader was placed into deportation
proceedings before the Executive Office for Immigration Review. '

While in deportation proceedings, Mr. El-Khader filed for a nonimmigrant worker
visa (H1B), which was approved. Mr. El-Khader departed the United States to pick up his
approved nonimmigrant visa at the U.S. Consulate in Ciudad Juarez, Mexico. Mr. El-

Khader returned to the United States on this visa and attended his final deportation hearing.

On August 19, 1995, his deportation proceedings were terminated due to his departure and
reentry on the H1B visa. Mr. El-Khader claims that he worked for his H1B petitioner,
Amcore Financial, Inc., until December 1997.

On May 9, 1997, Mr. El-Khader married Nadia Muna. Based upon this marriage,
Mr. El-Khader attempted to become a legal permanent resident of the United States by
filing an adjustment of status application concurrently with a Petition for Alien Relative
filed on his behalf by his spouse. Mr. El-Khader and Ms. Muna divorced on October 27,
1998. Therefore his adjustment application and petition were denied on May 13, 1999 due
to the divorce.

The current Immigrant Petition for Alien Worker (Form I-140) was filed on behalf
of Mr. El-Khader on March 13, 1998, and was approved on August 17, 1998. Mr. El-
Khader filed another adjustment application on September 17, 1998.

Mr. El-Khader’s two Immigration files were consolidated and reviewed. One file
contained Mr. El-Khader’s application for immigration benefits based upon his marriage to
Ms. Muna and the other based upon his employment with your company. Upon review of
the record, the Service had reason to believe that Mr. El-Khader’s marriage to Ms. Muna
was a sham marriage, entered into solely to procure an immigration beriefit. The
consolidated file was transferred to the Service’s investigations branch for further review.
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On March 20, 2001, INS Special Agents conducted a field investigation into the
marriage between Mr. El-Khader and Ms. Muna. The agents discovered that this marriage
was never consummated and that Mr. El-Khader and Ms. Muna never cohabited as husband
and wife. The agents also discovered that there were no joint marital assets established to
indicate that this was a bona fide marriage.

The investigation revealed that Ms. Muna was 17 years old when Mr. El-Khader
and her met. According to Arabic and Islamic custom and culture, Mr. El-Khader and Ms.
Muna began a relationship. Mr. El-Khader would visit Ms. Muna’s residence on Saturday
and would return to his home in Highland Park, Illinois on Sunday evening. However, he
was never permitted to be alone with Ms. Muna.

The investigation revealed that after Ms. Muna became 18 years of age, Mr. El-
Khader asked Ms. Muna’s father if they could get married. The father agreed and an
engagement ceremony was scheduled for May 9, 1997. However, rather than an
engagement ceremony being conducted on this date, a marriage license was procured and
the Imam of the Milwaukee Muslim Center conducted a ceremony.

The investigation revealed that the marriage between Mr. El-Khader and Ms. Muna
was not consummated and that she and Mr. El-Khader never lived together. None of the
trappings of a bona-fide marriage were present. Yet, Mr. El-Khader attempted to procure
immigration benefits through this marriage.

Although the Service file contains an I-130 bearing the signature of Nadia Muna,
the investigation revealed the she did not fill out the application but signed it at the request
of Mr. El-Khader At the time Ms. Muna signed the I-130, she asked what the paperwork
was for and was informed that Mr. El-Khader was planning to get his U.S. citizenship
through her. The agents discovered that Ms. Muna was not aware of Mr. El-Khader ‘s
immigration status prior to the completion of the I-130 petition and had Ms. Muna known
that he did not have lawful permanent status in the U.S. she would have resisted the wishes
of her parents and would not have married Mr. El-Khader.

The agents also discovered that Mr. El-Khader has not been working for his
petitioner, Ameritrust Mortgage Corporation, despite having an approved petition since
1998 and a valid employment authorization card. At the time of the investigation, Mr. El-
Khader was working for FISERV Corp at 255 Fiserv Drive in Brookfield, Wisconsin. The
investigation also revealed that Mr. El-Khader does not live at the address of record
maintained in his Immigration file. At the time of the investigation, Mr. El-Khader was
living at 4909 W. Edgerton Ave, Apt #119 in Milwaukee, Wisconsin, but was maintaining
a post office box in Highland Park, Illinois.

Mr. El-Khader has failed to establish by clear and convincing evidence that his marriage
was entered into in good faith and was not entered into solely to procure an immigration benefit.
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The central question is whether the bride and groom intended to establish a life
together at the time they were married. See, e.g., Bu Roe v. INS, 771 F. 2" 1328 (9" Cir
1985); Bark v INS, 511 F. 2d 1200 (9™ Cir. 1975); Matter of Soriano, 19 1&N Dec. 764
(BIA 1988); Matter of Lureano, 19 1&N Dec. 1 (BIA 1983); Matter of McKee, 7 I1&N Dec.
332 (BIA 1988). In determining whether a marriage is a sham or fraudulent for
immigration purposes, the conduct of the parties before and after the marriage is relevant to
their intent at the time of the marriage. Lutwak v U.S., 344 U.S. 604 (1953), Garcia-
Jaramillo v. INS, 604 F.2d 1236 (19th Cir. 1979); Bark v INS, supra; see Matter of Soriano,
supra.

In visa petition proceedings, the burden is on the petitioner to establish eligibility
for the benefits sought. In the Matter of Brantigan, 11 1&N Dec. 493 (BIA 1996). The
burden on the petitioner in visa petition proceedings is usually that of a preponderance of
evidence. Matter of Soo Hoo, 11 1&N Dec. 151 (BIA 1965).

According to the Service’s investigation, the marriage between Mr. El-Khader and
Ms. Muna was a sham and was entered into for the purpose of procuring an immigration
benefit. As Mr. El-Khader attempted to procure an immigration benefit through a
fraudulent marriage renders him ineligible for any further petitions filed on his behalf.

Therefore, it is the intention of the Service to revoke the approval of the
Immigration Petition for Alien Worker filed on behalf of Mr. El-Khader as of the date of
approval, March 13, 1998.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the intent of the Service to revoke your
petition and afford you the opportunity to respond. You may within the next 15 days
submit written representation in support of your petition and in opposition to the proposed
revocation. Should you fail to respond to this notice, or should your written response fail
to overcome the basis for the proposed denial, the Service will proceed with such action, as
it deems appropriate.

Sincerely,

Brian R. Perryman
District D1rect0r\{

INS:DIDR:EXAMS:LZAMORA:12/5/01
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RuBMAN AND COMPERNOLLE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SuITE 520 Davip RusmAN
53 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD SusaN COMPERNOLLE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

TeELEPHONE (312) 341-1907
Fax (312) 341-0797

May 13, 2002

Officer Lisa Zamora

INS Examinations Branch

10 W. Jackson Blvd. - Rm. 323
Chicago, IL 60604

Re: Hani El-Khader
A71 846 426
Notice of Intent to Revoke Visa Petition

AARNL

Dear Ms. Zamora:

As you know, this case 1is pending in the federal court over
the issue of whether I am entitled to review the investigative
file in this matter prior to responding to the Notice of Intent
to Revoke (NOIR). While we stand firm in our position that we
are entitled to review that investigative file prior to
responding to the NOIR, in the interest of an expeditious
resolution of this matter I am submitting the attached
information as a response to the Notice of Intent to revoke. We
reserve the right to submit additional evidence after resolution
of the lawsuit should the attached evidence not be deemed
sufficient to establish the bona fides of Mr. El-Khader’s
marriage.

Mr. El-Khader and Nadia Muna entered into an arranged
marriage on May 9, 1997, when Ms. Muna was 17 years old. The
marriage was performed by the Religious Director of the Islamic
Center of Milwaukee and registered with the civil authorities in
Milwaukee. A celebration with approximately 250 guests was held
several weeks later. In accordance with their traditions and
Moslem law, Mr. El-Khader, Ms. Muna and their families agreed
that the marriage would not be consummated and the couple would
not live together until after Ms. Muna turned 18 and graduated
from high school the following year. The attached evidence
explains in detail why this agreement was made.

This arrangement is quite common in the Islamic tradition.
Included in the attached documentation is an affidavit of a
scholar of Islamic religion, Dr. Ahmad Sakr, who states that it
is perfectly proper for an Islamic marriage to take place and
have consummation of the marriage delayed.
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In your NOIR, you state that Ms. Muna stated that she
thought she was attending an engagement ceremony when in fact it
was a marriage contract ceremony, and that she felt pressured to
file the immigration petition for Mr., El-Khader. The attached
evidence shows the contrary. While it is true that the marriage
was arranged by her parents when she was 17 years, Ms. Muna was a
willing participant in the marriage and visa petition - and she
knew all along about Mr. El-Khader’s immigration status. It is
understandable that a 17-year-old girl would feel that she was
pushed too rapidly into an arranged marriage (please note that
her 16 years old sister entered into a similar arranged
marriage), but that does not mean the marriage was entered into
to evade the immigration laws.

In the NOIR you make several other points that, we believe,
are not relevant to the issue at hand. You point to the fact
that Mr. El-Khader is not currently working for petitioner,
Ameritrust Mortgage Company. This has nothing to do with whether
the visa petition should be revoked under section 204 (c). _
Moreover, the record contains a letter from Ameritrust explaining
that it would not hire Mr. El-Khader until after his green card
was approved because of the need to ensure that Mr. El-Khader
could stay with the company permanently (I believe the Ameritrust
president reiterated to you and investigator Eades her continued
intention to hire Mr. El-Khader as soon as the adjustment of
status was granted). In light of the extraordinary delay in this
case and this attempt to prevent Mr. El-Khader from obtaining
permanent residency, Ameritrust’s concerns seem well-taken.

There is nothing in the immigration laws requiring a visa
applicant to work for the petitioner prior to approval of the
permanent resident visa.

You also point to Mr. El-Khader living at a different
address from the address of record contained in his immigration
file. This is also not relevant to the section 204 {(c) issue, and
in fact Mr. El-Khader has not misled the INS about his address
and has provided accurate address information. His correct
mailing address continues to be the Post Office Box in Highland
Park.

Thank you for your consideration of this evidence.

Sincerely,
)

\,’M
Daggi Rubman

cc: Sheila Entenman, Asst. U.S. Attorney
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AFFIDAVIT OF HANI EL-KHADER

. T'am submitting this affidavit in support of the response to the Notice of Intent to Revoke Visa

Petition.

. I'wasbomo 1969 in Kuwait. My parents are Palestinians who now live in

Jordan, but they had lived in Kuwait for many years before my birth. Because of my parents’
place of birth, I am a Jordanian citizen and travel on a Jordanian passport.

. I first came to the United States on December 27, 1988 to attend school. I attended Cuyahoga

Community College in Cleveland, Ohio from January 1989 to May 1989. I then transferred to
Kishwaukee College in Malta, Illinois, where I received an Associate of Science Degree in
June 1991. I then transferred to Northern Illinois University, from which I received a
Bachelor’s degree in Finance in May 1993. 1 also hold a Master of Business Administration
degree from Rockford College in Rockford, Illinois. Ihad I-20 forms and a student visa
allowing me to study and live in the United States.

. While I was in school, the Gulf War erupted, and my family was forced to leave Kuwait. They

advised me to stay in the United States. I talked to various people, including the International
Student Advisor at Kishwaukee College, Larry Aperson, who advised me to apply for political
asylum in the U.S. Ifiled the application in August 1991 and was interviewed by an INS
officer on November 18, 1991. Because of my asylum application, I received work permits
allowing me to work in the United States while the application was pending.

. I'heard nothing on the asylum application for several years. On November 22, 1994, IN'S

issued a Notice of Intent to Deny my asylum application, and then on January 10, 1995 my
asylum request was denied and I was placed in deportation proceedings. 1 then consulted with
attorney David Rubman. He reviewed my asylum claim and advised me that it did not appear
that asylum would be granted. He suggested that I leave the country voluntarily, apply for an
H-1B visa at the U.S. Consulate in Mexico, and then return to the country on the new visa.

. Based on that advice, my employer, AMCORE Financial, Inc. filed a petition on my behalf

asking for H-1B status, and after that petition was approved I left the United States and
obtained an H-1B visa from the U.S. Consulate in Ciudad Juarez.

. I'returned to the United States on July 31, 1995 in H-1B status, valid until June 1, 1998. 1

remained employed by AMCORE and continued to reside in Rockford, Ilinois.

. As I'became older and more settled, and because most of my friends were married, I decided

that it was time to start a family. In my tradition, marriages are often arranged, and many of
my friends had tried to set me up with prospective dates. My friends Ahmad and Nada Ali told
me that their cousin’s daughter in Milwaukee might be a good match for me. I agreed to meet
her if she and her family were interested.

. On Friday evening, February 28, 1997, I went to Milwaukee with Ahmad and Nada Ali to visit

the Muna family, with the objective of seeing Nadia Muna as a prospective wife.

EXHIBIT

|
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10. The Muna family welcomed us into their home and was verRI generous. Nadia’s parents
introduced Nadia and told us that she just celebrated her 17" birthday on February 18" 1
started the conversation with Nadia by asking her about her job at the M&I bank. She told me
she was working as a bank teller through the high school program. I tried to make her feel
comfortable by telling her about my past experience as a bank teller trainee and felt it was an
important job. Iliked Nadia and felt that she would be a good match. Her father asked me
questions about my background and employment and benefits, and he specifically asked
whether I was a U.S. citizen. Itold him I held a working visa, and he said that was fine.
During that evening we all agreed to wait a week to make a decision about marriage, to allow
the families to inquire about each other.

11. On the following Wednesday, the Muna family called the Ali family and informed them that
they would be interested in accepting me as a fiancé for their daughter Nadia. I learned about
this news on Friday. Since my parents had also agreed to the marriage, I was thrilled. I asked
Ahmad to call the Muna family, which he did, and he made arrangements for us to go to
Milwaukee the following Saturday for the formal marriage proposal.

12. On March 15, 1997 I traveled to Milwaukee with a group of friends and relatives: Ahmad Ali
and his family, Bashar and his fiancée, Talal Razick, Jalal Razick, Magdy Kandile, Fawaz
Khader (my cousin), my brother Raed and his wife Mary. 1had asked Ahmad Al to take the
lead in handling the process of asking for Nadia’s hand. Nadia’s father designated his brother
(Ghazi Muna) to act as the representative of the Muna family. Ghazi then asked us to leave
him alone with Nadia in another room, and when he returned he said “congratulations” and
may Allah bless both of you during this marriage.

13. Later that week I called Nadia’s father to arrange a visit with Nadia. Nadia’s father suggested
that I talk to Nadia directly, which I did. I also arranged to visit the Muna family the following
Sunday. On that day, I visited Nadia and her family and Nadia’s father drove us around
Milwaukee. After they showed me the Islamic Center of Milwaukee, we stopped at the
Howard Johnson Hotel on Layton Avenue so the ladies could use the restroom. While we were
waiting in the car, Mr. Muna and I discussed the formal marriage contract party. He suggested
that the party be held in Milwaukee, and he agreed to look for a suitable location.

14. Later that week Mr. Muna called to advise that he found a suitable location at the Holiday Inn
of the Milwaukee Airport, and that he had already reserved the room and paid a deposit. I sent
him a check to cover the cost of the deposit and we arranged for the Muna family to visit me in
Rockford to discuss the party arrangements and dowry.

15. On March 29, 1997, Mr. and Mrs. Muna and Nadia and her siblings came to my apartment in
Rockford, and we all (including my cousin Fawaz) went out to lunch. After lunch we went to
Ahmad Ali’s house to discuss the dowry and the details of the marriage contract. We also
discussed when Nadia and I would consummate our marriage. Mr. and Mrs. Muna suggested
that we wait until Nadia turns 18 and graduates from high school the following June. I
suggested that we have a wedding party in Amman, Jordan with my family at that time. We all
agreed to have the final celebration and consummate the marriage the summer of 1998.

16. After a number of phone calls later that week, we decided to meet with the Imam and Religious
Director of the Islamic Center of Milwaukee on May 9, 1997 to establish the formal marriage

AFFIDAVIT OF HAN1 EL-KHADER 2

636



Case: 1:16-cv-04675'cument #: 1-11 Filed: 04/27/16 P‘ZZ of 85 PagelD #:661

contract. Mr. Muna wanted to make sure the marriage contract was signed before he and his
wife left the United States in the summer, because without the marriage contract Nadia and I
would not be permitted to be alone together.

17. On May 9, 1997, I went to the Muna family along with Fawaz Khader, Talal Razick, Ahmad
Ali, and Raed Al-Khader. Talal Razick was the witness who signed the contract presented by
the Imam. The Imam wrote our contract in Arabic. At that time, I presented half of the $5,000
of the pre-consummation dowry in gold jewelry (the dowry was to be paid at specified times).

18. In our tradition the marriage contract is considered a formal marriage, and the Imam requires
that the marriage also be registered with the civil authorities in Milwaukee. This was done, and
thus our official marriage date was May 9, 1997. When we were at the Milwaukee courthouse
the official specifically asked me, in front of everyone, whether I was a U.S. citizen. [ stated I
held a working visa, and the official took a copy of my visa.

19. On May 25, 1997 we held the marriage contract “Nikah” party at the Holiday Inn. Over 250
guests attended the party. Attached are photos from this event._We also have a videotape of
the party.

20. Because of the agreement that the marriage would not be consummated until the following
year, Nadia continued to live at her parents’ house and I remained in Rockford. We decided
that her formal address would be listed in all official documents as mine, since we were
married and we believed that the Rockford address was automatically her legal address.

21. The next week my friend Talal Razick and I went to visit the Muna family. While we were
there, Nadia’s parents asked me to help them complete the immigration forms for Fadal
(Nadia’s cousin in Jerusalem who was marrying her 16 year old sister Najwa). Since we were
discussing immigration papers, they suggested that I also file for my immigration papers
through Nadia, so that when we travel to Jordan the next summer, I would have my green card
and could vacation and travel easily. Nadia was in the room during this discussion and she
agreed with this plan.

22. At that time I had an H-1B visa through my employer, AMCORE Financial, Inc., valid until
June 1, 1998, and I knew the visa could be renewed for another three years. I also had started
the Labor Certification process to apply for my green card. But Nadia’s parents suggested that
filing through Nadia would give me more flexibility to change employers and there would be
no need to wait for any certain time.

23. T'wasn’t sure whether it made sense to apply for my green card through Nadia, so I decided to
ask the Chicago INS Office if I needed to apply for residency through my wife or whether I
could just keep my H-1B status and still travel outside the country on my H-1B visa and obtain
my green card through employment. After waiting for two hours, I spoke with an officer on the
second floor of the INS office at 10 W. Jackson Boulevard in Chicago. The officer told me that
since [ was now married to a U.S. citizen I could be denied entry to the country on my H-1B
visa because I now have the intent to stay in the U.S. permanently. The officer said I should

apply for my green card through my wife and get an advance parole to allow me to travel freely
in and out of the country.

AFFIDAVIT OF HANI EL-KHADER 3
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24. Based on that information, I prepared the paperwork for my green card application. Ishowed
the forms to Nadia and her parents and she signed the forms. 1 didn’t force her to sign the
forms. She knew exactly what she was signing, and why. Nadia also completed the sections
on the forms about her past employment. I listed Nadia’s address as the same as my own,
because that was her legal residence.

25. Nadia’s family traveled overseas in June 1997 and left Nadia and her brother behind in
Milwaukee. Nadia and I drove them to O’Hare Airport and one of the things we discussed
during the ride was the immigration process, because Nadia and I were planning to take photos
for the INS application after we returned to Milwaukee.

26. In July, 1997 I traveled to Amman to visit my parents. While I was there my family invited
Nadia’s grandmother who had come from the West Bank and aunts who live in Jordan for a big
family lunch at our house in Amman.

27. After I returned to the United States, our relationship gradually deteriorated. There was no one
event that spelled the end of the marriage, but a series of misunderstandings and jealousies that
made it clear that we were not a good match.

28. One of the first bad incidents was when I returned from Jordan with gifts for Nadia and the
Muna family. Her parents commented that the gold grade on the bracelets I presented to Nadia

looked like it was not 100 percent genuine. I felt they were provoking me, and I was very
frustrated.

29. I was also becoming upset with Nadia because she was not working hard in her first semester in

college and I urged her to study harder. Nadia complained to her parents about me, and I had a
big argument with her parents. Nadia and I also started to argue, which caused us to not see
each other for 3 weeks.

30. Early in 1998, I was fasting and went to visit Nadia in Milwaukee to have Ramadan dinner with

her family. Nadia was not talking to me during the whole visit, and she wouldn’t tell me why
she was silent. Her mother finally told me she had an argument with her father, and the whole
family was feeling bad. I expressed my frustration that Nadia was not able to tell me about her
problems.

31. That night Nadia and her mother commented that I should not pray with my shoes on in the
house according to their understanding of the religion mandates. I told them my understanding
that it is permissible, and that we should talk to the Imam to discuss the issue. When I later
went to the Mosque with Nadia’s father, the father asked the Imam about the issue of praying
while keeping shoes on. The Imam stated that it is permissible unless the prayer takes place in
a Mosque. After we returned from the Mosque, Nadia did not talk to me at all. Nadia called
the Imam and he gave her the same answer he gave her father. 1 was very upset about this
incident all night. When I tried to talk with her about this later on, she told me she did not to
want to talk about it.

32. I called her again and told her that I was not really happy about what was going on between us.
She said she didn’t care. Iasked her to communicate with me; otherwise our relationship will
go nowhere. She told me it was none of my business to know why she was upset with me.

AFFIDAVIT OF HANI EL-KHADER 4
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33. After this ugly conversation, I called her on a Saturday morning. When her mother answered
the phone, I asked her if she knew what was going on between Nadia and me. She said she
knew everything and that I should be patient with Nadia. I explained to her mother that I was
concerned about the courtesy of Nadia’s way of communicating with me. I told her that I do
not appreciate it when she tells me that it is none of my business on certain matters that I feel
belong to our future relationship. The mother kept telling me that Nadia will learn as she grows
older.

34. On Valentine’s Day, Nadia was not smiling or happy to see me. She cheered up when I told
her T'had a gift for her. When we arrived at my brother’s house, I gave Nadia a jewelry box I
had planned to give her for her birthday. She asked me if this gift was supposed to be her
birthday gift. Ireplied saying no. When I called Nadia that weekend, she sounded upset
because she thought I lied to her about the gift.

35. In that same conversation I spoke with her mother, who told me Nadia was upset that [ was
going to give her only one gold chain at the party in Amman. She also told me that Nadia was
concerned that I might not buy new furniture for our future home. 1told Nadia’s mother that it
sounded like Nadia was only concerned about gifts and gold. Mrs. Muna was very rude to me
and ended the conversation by stating that they did not want the next wedding celebration in
Amman, but in Milwaukee. I told her that this conversation would eventually lead us to a dead
end, but she said she did not care.

36. Needless to say, I was very upset by this conversation. My cousin Fawaz Khader and I went to
visit the Muna family. After dinner, my cousin asked Nadia “what is the problem?” Nadia
smiled and looked at me and said “nothing really,” then Nadia’s mother looked at us and said
that Nadia actually wanted to make sure she knew what gifts she would get at the upcoming
wedding celebration. My cousin stated that Nadia’s rights will be honored 100% as written in
the marriage contract, and that I would not fall short of anything that I promised. Nadia then
told us that she wanted money to buy clothes, gold and furniture. My cousin told Nadia that
this is not what was stated in the marriage contract as a dowry, but it was up to me whether I
would do so. Itold Nadia that I had no problem giving her the extra money as long as we
agreed to consummate our marriage within the next 30 days; but if we were planning to
consummate the marriage in June, then we had plenty of time (4 months) to go shopping.

37. Nadia and her mother spoke at the same time, stating that they wanted everything within the
month, and that I should not go shopping with her. My cousin stated that the joy of getting
married is also going shopping for the house before. Nadia disagreed. I then said it was OK if
she went shopping without me.

38. These and other incidents caused me seriously doubt the wisdom of the marriage. The final
straw came in March 1998. [ had received a phone call from a bank in Saudi Arabia offering
me a job opportunity. I called Nadia the same night and informed her that I wanted to come
and visit her and share with her good news. I took Nadia to the lakefront in Milwaukee, but
when [ started talking about the job offer, she said she didn’t want to go, that it was up to her
father. When we returned to the Muna house, her father told me that it was either his daughter
Nadia or my career in Saudi Arabia. Itold him that it was not the right thing to say, that no one
could impose such a mandate on me, that I had spent so many years working on my education
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and building my career that the least they could do was think about it for a few days. 1had told
him that this was not fair and Nadia should not be influenced or brainwashed by this conduct. I
complained that her parents were controlling Nadia, and that was not right.

39. On the next Monday, Nadia’s mother called me and told me that their entire family had met and
decided that they would file for divorce and no longer wanted our marriage to go forward. I
suggested we try to meet with the religious director of the Islamic Society of Milwaukee, Amin
Fateh, to try to reconcile our differences.

40. I called Mr. Fateh and he promised he would call the Muna family and see what he could do.
He called me back and told me that the father was hardheaded about filing the divorce and
would not give the marriage a chance for reconciliation.

41. That was the end of the marriage. We agreed to a divorce through the civil courts in
Milwaukee, which was done over the next several months. I withdrew my application for
permanent residency in the United States through the petition filed by Nadia, and instead
proceeded through the approved labor certification filed by Ameritrust.

42. While it is true that my marriage to Nadia was never consummated, it is NOT the case that the
marriage was entered into to evade the immigration laws of the United States. The marriage
was a traditional arranged marriage that completely complied with our religious traditions and
was entered into in good faith by me, Nadia and our families. 1know it is hard for people in
the United States to understand our traditions, but I truly hope this affidavit and attached
documents adequately explain the good faith nature of my marriage.

V7

‘Hani H. #l-Khader” ;

Sworn to and subscribed before me
this  &" day of May, 2002.
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In the name of Allah the Most Gracious, the Most Merciful

2 Che Jslamsic Society of Milw

ankee

AFFIDAVIT FROM MR. AMIN FATEH, IMAM AND RELIGIOUS DIRECTOR OF THE ISLAMIC
SOCIETY OF MILWAUKEE (ISM)

1. Upon the request of Mr. Hani El-Khader, I am writing this letter to
attest to the facts of the marriage between Mr. Hani El-khader and
Ms. Nadia Muna. I am the Imam and the religious director of the
Islamic Society of Milwaukee (ISM).

2. I conducted the Islamic marriage ceremony for Hani and Nadia at the
Muna’s house on May 9, 1997. The Islamic marriage contract was then
registered at the Milwaukee City Hall. There were several witnesses
on both sides when the contract was signed.

3. The couple decided to terminate their marriage in 1998. I personally
tried to reconcile their differences, but they were determined to
peacefully end their marriage by divorce.

4. I conducted the Islamic divorce for Hani and Nadia on December 13,
1998 after their civil registered divorce decree was issued and
ratified by the court judge in Milwaukee.

5. Last year, Mr. Lee Eades, INS Special agent came to my office in
Milwaukee, Wisconsin and asked me several questions regarding the
legitimacy of the marriage between Mr. Hani El-Khader and Ms. Nadia
Muna.

6. I confirmed to Mr. Eades that according to the Islamic marriage law,
Hani and Nadia were legally married and their marriage contract is
legitimate regardless of when they would consummate their marriage.
The couple is considered husband and a wife once their marriage
contract is signed.

7. Based on the given facts and my personal involvement during their
marriage ceremony and divorce process; I believe that Mr. Hani El-
Khader and Nadia Muna entered their marriage in good faith and
genuine intention to establish an example family for life.

I declare under pepalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated on April , 2002. A K/)
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Wednesday, April 24, 2002

ATTENTION; MRS. CAROI. WEINEKE
CONGRESSMAN DONALD MANZULLO
415 $ MULFORD RD

ROCKFORD, 1. 61108

Thone (815) 394-1231

VIA FACSTMILE
(815) 394-3930 .

RELI; © HANI EL-KUADIR
Pending 1-485 - # A71-846-426
Advance Parole Document & EAD

Dear Carol:

have gone to the TNS Chicago office 3 weeks a go to obtain an advance parole document so T can travel and visit
my elderly parents. When I was called by an INS officer, I wag asked why would 1 need the document, I informed
the officer that my futher is in his 70"s and is a heart paticnt. The officer told me the followings:

“I may sound crucl, but L am not. If your father wanted to die, he could of dicd yesterday, ] am going t
scause it sounds like you are taking a vacation,.”

The INS had sent my petitioner a notice of “Intend to Revoke™ on December 5, 2001 claiming and alleging that my
previous marriage was mainly for immigration purposes and they intend to revoke it. My attorncy then requested to
see the records of proceedings and the investigative reporl by the INS, but he was not allowed to do so. Thus, we
have filed a lawsuit So we can got an opportunity to review the records of proceeding according to the law and the
BIA precedent rulings so 1 can respond clearly to allegations.

My comention is that how would the TNS attempt to reach their initial findings without giving me an opportunity (o
talk with them and present my facts, Tt is very clear that the matter may very much have to do with my rcligion and
etlnic background. 1hate to sound this way, but it seems like the INS officer who is handling my case has a
personal animosily against me personally. Otherwise, why would the INS refusc 1o interview me and hear my case?
Why do I have to file a Jawsuit in order to see the records of proceedings? Why did the INS refuse to issue me an
advance parole document since my case is still pending? There’re many issues which may make me 10 believe thal
the INS maybe discriminating against me because my efhnic background. 1 do have very strong and solid
he claims the INS has contended In theiy & o Revoke” letter.

Iy theTRéantime, my EAD renewat s still pending, which expires on Junc 1, 2002 and J would like to obtain a travel
document to visit my family. My file has been at the INS since Septcmber 1998.

Catol, would you please contact the INS Chicago Office and Jet me know what shall T expect? 1 really appreciatc
your prompt attention and look forward to hearing back from you. :

Sincercly,

Hani H. El-Khader
PO Box 1644

1625 Elmwood Drive
Highland Purk, 11. 60035
Home (847) §79-1956
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DECLARATION OF AHMAD ALI

1. I am submitting this declaration to provide evidence
relating to the marriage of Hani El-Khader and Nadia Muna. I am

(b)(6)

2. I have known Hani El-Khader since he had moved to
Rockford, Illinois and started working for AMCORE Financial,
Inc. in 1993 AL that time T wac liuing in Rockford and was
employed aﬂ

3. After getting to know Hani, we became friends. Because he
was single and somewhat lonely, I told him I would start
searching for a suitable bride for him. He agreed.

4. When I talked about Hani with my wife, she suggested we
try to arrange a marriage with Nadia J. Muna, whose mother is
related to my wife. It is a common practice in the Moslem
community for friends and family to help arrange marriages
between suitable young people.

5. When I suggested this to Hani, he agreed to meet Nadia.
My wife and I then arranged a meeting for Hani and Nadia to meet
at the Muna family’s house in Milwaukee, Wisconsin on Friday,
February 28, 1997. ‘

6. After Hani, Nadia, and Muna family met, they all agreed to
take a week to allow for both family to inquire about the each
other and meke a decision, which is an ordinary practice in
Islam and the Arabic customs of arranged marriages.

7. On Wednesday, March 5, 1997, Nadia’s mother called my
house and informed my wife that they were delighted to consent
to the marriage of their daughter Nadia to Hani. My wife asked
to speak directly to Nadia, and Nadia told my wife that she was
in agreement with the proposed marriage to Hani.

8. On Friday, March 7, 1997, I told Hani about the Muna
family’s decision. He told me that his family had also agreed,
and he asked me to call the Muna family to advise them of his
family’s agreement.

9. On Saturday, March 15, 1997, we gathered a group of close
friends and Hani’s relatives to travel to Milwaukee to make a
formal marriage proposal, which is the norm among Moslems. On
that night, I had the honor to act as the representative for
Hani’'s side to ask Nadia’'s father for his daughter’s hand.

EXHIBIT
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10. When I asked Nadia’s father, Mr. Muna pointed me to his
older brother, Mr. Ghazi Muna, who would act as the
representative of the Muna family. Mr. Ghazi Muna then asked me
and the guests to allow him a few minutes to go to another room.
He then asked Nadia in private whether she approved of the
proposed marriage to Hani, which is the ordinary practice to
make sure the bride is entering the marriage with her 100%
consent and desire.

11. Mr. Ghazi Muna came back and told us “congratulations we
approve the marriage of our daughter to your son Hani, and may
God bless this marriage”. I then thanked everyone in the house
for accepting the honorable request and stated that the details
of this marriage would be discussed at later time between the
two families in private. I asked everyone to join me in a
prayer to bless the marriage.

12.0n March 29, 1997, Hani and the Muna family (including
Nadia and her parents) came to my house to discus the details of
the marriage process, such as the marriage contract, dowry, etc.
We discussed the following issues:

a. Mr. Jawdat Muna wanted the consummation of the marriage
to take place after Nadia completed her high school in
June 1998. It was agreed that the consummation of the
marriage would take place after a party with Hani’s
family in Amman, Jordan in the summer of 1998.

b. Mr. Jawdat Muna asked that the marriage contract be
written before his family left on vacation during the
summer of 1997, so that Hani and Nadia could be alone
together while her family was not with her. The Muna
family would start looking for a party hall in Milwaukee
to hold a party after the official marriage contract
(NIKAH) takes place at the Milwaukee Courthouse. It was
decided that the Imam and Religious Director Amin Amer
from the Islamic Center of Milwaukee would be asked to
write the marriage contract.

c. There was an agreement over the dowry to be paid by Hani
to Nadia’s family (in our tradition the groom or his

family gives the dowry to the bride).

13. On Friday, May 9, 1997, the marriage contract was
signed and the civil marriage was registered at the Milwaukee

645
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City Hall. On Hani’s side, I was present along with Hani’s
brother Raed and his cousin Fawaz Khader and his friend Talal
Razick. Talal Razick signed the contract as a witness. Nadia’s
older uncle, Mr. Ghazi Muna, signed as the second witness.

14. On Sunday, May 25, 1997, there was a huge party at the
Holiday Inn in Milwaukee with about 250 guests to celebrate what
we refer to as “Nikah” - the marriage contract ceremony.

15. I know that Hani and Nadia later began having problems
and decided to end the marriage, but I cannot comment on any
developments after the May 25, 1597 party since I was not a
personal witness to them.

I declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and
correct. Dated on February | , 2002.

SIHAD 7= )

Print Full Name
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TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

I, Mary K. Fitzgerald writing this letter on behalf of Mr. Hani El-Khader to verify facts pertinent to his past
marriage to Ms. Nadia Muna. My relationship to Hani is by marriage to his brother, Raed Al-Khader, since 1989. We
have a close and personal relationship that allows me to attest for his personal and professional traits.

Hani attended Northern Illinois University, then was employed at Amcor Financial, Inc. in Rockford, Illinois in
1993. While working at Amcor he earned his Masters of Business Administration (MBA) from Rockford College and a
Commercial Lending Diploma from the American Bankers Association. Hani has many friends living in Rockford who
have had an influence in his life. One of his friends had introduced him to his ex-wife at the time, Ms. Nadia Muna.

In 1997, Hani had an arranged marriage proposal with Nadia Muna. The couple had their marriage contract
registered at the civil authority after they had an Islamic marriage ceremony in Nadia’s house where my husband and |
were present. The couple had a marriage contract reception at the Holiday Inn in Milwaukee. Many friends and family
members from both sides traveled great distances to attend the party (see video and photographs). The couple was
planning their marriage consummation party in Amman, Jordan among their families. Hani and Nadia joined us several
times for social gatherings and dinners in Chicago.

Approximately seven months into the marriage, Hani started to experience problems with both Nadia and her
mother in particular. What started out to be a normal, happy beginning to a life Hani had worked so hard to enjoy became
a difficult period filled with emotional hardships. Hani realized that his marriage was failing due to extreme involvement
of Nadia’s mother and a quick change in affections from his bride. Hani was urging Nadia to improve her college
performance, but she was not receptive to his suggestions and had informed him that she had no plans to finish college
since she is married.

Hani had informed us that Nadia and her family had misled him because they told him that Nadia was an honor
student and will definitely complete her college studies while married. This issue became the central dispute between Hani
and Nadia. Nadia’s mother then got too involved between the couple.

Hani began to realize that Nadia did not really care for him and her main focus was having a husband who could
only afford her -life style that did not require her to pursue her education or a career. When Hani tried to discuss the
matter with Nadia and her family about their involvement in the relationship, they refused to hear his concerns and
solutions. Hani proposed moving to another state or country to pursue his career, but Nadia’s parents opposed any moves
and gave Hani an ultimatum to choose his career or Nadia. Hani then had a conversation with Nadia to see what she
thought about her parent’s ultimatum. Nadia strongly sided with her family. Hani finally realized that the divorce was the
only solution for them.

Hani had informed his friend who introduced him to Nadia to inform the Muna’s family of his intention to file for
divorce. When Nadia’s mother received the news through Hani’s friend, she called Hani and told him that Nadia will first
file for the divorce and was not polite during her conversation with Hani.

Hani’s experience has definitely strengthened his understanding of marriage and its implications. Hani realized
how difficult it is to marry someone both through an arranged marriage and with a different education level than him. He
will forever question this stigma as it relates to his culture and religious customs.

Hani entered his marriage in good faith. Hani and my husband share many things in common, and I will tell you
that the allegations documented in the INS reports that he had married Nadia to only get his permanent residency are 100%
false. Hani always considered marrying someone from the same religious background as his; but unfortunately his
experience with Nadia was bad; and ended in a divorce.

[ declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct. Dated on May p & , 2002.

Dﬂ%&_&zﬂm@ """""""""""" T
Print Full g

NOTARY CONNIE RORIN :
- PUBLIC STATE OF ILLINOIS
Wﬂ/w/ 7( /W' /7 /) | MY COMMISSION EXP. SEPT. 27,2003

i (6)(6) émW 7/ 72

Notary Public
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AFFIDAVIT FROM TALAL RAZICK

1) i am submitting this declaration to provide evidence relating to the marriage of Hani
Ei-Khader and Nadia Mun

2) 1 have known Hani El-Knader since he had moved (o Rockford, Hiirois and started (©)(©)
working for AMCORE Financial, Inc. in 1993. i manage my own insurarice agency
business in Rockford, iilinois.

3) On Saturday, March 15, 1897, i atiended the formal marriage proposai for Mr. El-

S
f—

After Hani, Nadia and family agreed on the details of their marriage in private, on
Frigay, May 9, 1997, the marriage contract was signed and the civil marriage was
registered at the “lllwaUKee City Haii. On Hani's side, | was present along with Hani's
brother Raed and his cousin Fawaz Khader and his friend Ahmad Ali. | signed the
contract as a witness. Nadia’s older uncle, Mr. Ghazi Muna, signed as the second

witness.

5) Hani and i diove to riageview, lilinois and purchased gold sets before their marriage
contract 'party a ni aiso arranged for Middie Eastern sweets.,

6) On Sunday, May 25, 1997, there was a huge party at the Holiday Inr il Milwaukee
with about 250 guests to celeb die what we refer to as “Nikah” — the marriage confract
ceremony. Hani was always excited about his marriage to Nadia.

7) I visited the Muna family in Milwaukee with Hani one week after the “Nikah” party. At’

that time, Nadia’s sister and her parents asked Hanito h help them fill out an immigration
peﬂtIOﬁ for their other future son in law (Mr. Fadel Muna).

8)  Affer Hani completed the iNS petition for Nadia's sister, Nadia and her father told Hani
that he should aiso fill out a petition for himself so he can get his permanent resigency
through Nadia.

<«
N’

When Hani heard the Muna family suggesting to him to file an INS petition through
Nadia, he then reminded ti‘ i that he is expecting his permanent residency status
through employment. But, Mr. Jawdat Muna explained to Hani that he should file through
Nadia to make sure that his petition get promptly approved and any other petition thiough
employment would usually take ionger.

0)  Hani suggested to Nadia’s father that he would first inquire about such opportunity

S Chicago Office.

11)  Sometime in September 1997, Hani started to compiain to me that Nadia's mother
was too much involved between him and Nadia. Hani was totally frustrated on severai
0CCasions.

2)  Hani had informed me once that him and Nadia had a major 0|spu1e over the refusal
of Nadia to LUIT}JIELG her college courses at that time and maintain a better gra EXHIBIT
average above D grade.
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13)  Hani had discussed with me that Nadia’'s mother got too involved in that argument
and made him too iititated.

14) By February 1998, Hani had told me that they began having major problems and
decided to end the marriage.

15)  When Hani used to live in Rockford, he was like my son to me. He used to ask me to
give him personal advises when faced with personal challenges in his marriage with
Nadia and her mother.

16)  Throughout Hani's entire marriage experience, | believe that Hani had entered his
marriage to Nadia in good faith and genuine intention to start a family.

17)  Hani was introduced to Nadia through his other friend, Mr. Ahmad Ali. All of Hani’s
friends in Rockford are married and had influenced him to seek to get married so he can
start a family like others.

18)  lalso asked Hani to meet other prospects from the same religion and ethnic
background before the Ali family introduced him to Nadia. Hani never ever shared with
me that he would marry anyone for immigration purposes. Hani was so dedicated to his
graduate studies at the time and so ambitious about his future career aspirations.

19)  T'will not believe the allegations that Hani had married Nadia to evade the immigration
for permanent residency benefits. | will serve as a personal witness to Hani’s entire
experience to show INS and the US Court the truth that Hani’'s marriage to Nadia was
genuine and according to our Islamic teachings.

| declare under penalty of perjury the foregoing is true and correct. Dated on April 2 3},{‘

WSOS SES R AN Y

Notary Public, State of liinois
My Commission Expires 10/12/03 §

2002.
T4 2 BPAz2TcE
Print Full Name
—_— e e >
“OFFICIAL SEAL” Signature T
HELENA FRANCIS

(b)(6)

Heloia /'}QQ%C@
Notary Public
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AFFADAVITE

(b)(6)

I, the undersigned, HASSAN BAALBAKI] ttest
under penalty of perjury of the followings are true and correct:

1. Tused to volunteer some of my time as a teacher and a principal for the Sunday school at the
Islamic Society of Milwaukee (ISM). Ihave had met Mr. Jawdat Muna during those days when
he used to bring his daughters to school at that time.

2. I'wasinvited by Mr. Jawdat Muna in 1997 to attend a formal marriage proposal for his older
daughter Ms. Nadia Muna to Mr. Hani El-Khader. I attended the entire event until the final
proposal was mutually approved as accustomed by our Muslim and Arabic tradition.

3. When the representative of Mr. El-Khader asked the hands of Ms. Muna from her father, Ms.
Muna’s uncle requested to go inside into another room to confirm the acceptance of Ms. Muna to
the marriage proposal. When the uncle came back, he informed the representative of Mr. El-

Khader that the Muna family would be please to accept the marriage proposal presented from Hani
to Nadia.

4. T'was invited by Mr. Jawdat Muna to attend the marriage contract party later in 1997 at the
Milwaukee Holiday Inn, but due to my busy schedule I was not able to attend.

5. Tlater learned from Mr. El-Khader that the couple started to develop differences between them.
Mr. El-Khader had complained to me that Ms. Nadia Muna’s mother was too much involved in

their affairs and the marriage ended in a divorce.

6. According to what I have seen and observed, I believe that the couple entered their marriage in

good faith,
FULL NAME //&755;2% B&/ﬂ//{é// ' Signature M&%f 7a
Addrg
(b)(6)
Phong

EXHIBIT
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December 10, 2001

To Whom It May Concern:;

L, the undersigned, Emad Salem, had received two invitations from Mr. Jawdat Muna (father of
Nadia J. Muna) back in 1997. I am one of Mr. Muna’s neighbors living in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. I
had received the first invitation on Friday, March 14, 1997 to attend the ceremony of his daughter’s
initial engagement and the asking of her hands.

Mr. Muna came to me and informed me that people would be coming from Rockford, Illinois to ask
for his older daughter’s hand (Nadia Muna). He had expressed his excitement over the matter and
had told me that the prospect husband named Hani El-Khader was a banker at Rockford largest
bank. I witnessed the first ceremony and believe that Mr. Hani El-Khader entered that relationship
in good faith and genuine intentions.

I had received the second invitation on Friday 23, 1997 to attend the large engagement party on
Sunday, May 25, 1997 at the Milwaukee Airport Holiday Inn after the couples had written their
marriage contract--both at Milwaukee courthouse and the Milwaukee Islamic Center, and they
decided to publicize it among close friends and family members. While at the party, I enjoyed
dancing with both families. Also, after talking with Mr. Jawdat Muna, I learned that Nadia’s -
deferred dowry was $25,000, which is really common among Arab-American families.

I was totally shocked when I learned that Mr. Hani El-khader and Nadia Muna had filed for divorce.
I'had known about the divorce matter back in May 1998 after I had met Mr. El-Khader while he

was meeting with religious director of the Islamic Society of Milwaukee, Mr. Amin Fateh.

Should you need more information, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address listed below.

Sincerely,

Emad Salem

(b)(6)

EXHIBIT

I 7
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Jawdat & Majida Muna

(b)(6)
June 13, 1997

To Whom It May Concern:

We are writing this letter to certify that Nadia Muna and Hani El-Khader were married
with our consent on May 9, 1997. The marriage ceremony was held by Mr. Amin F. Amer,
the Imam & Religious Director of the Islamic Center of Milwaukee. Also, a party was held
at the Milwaukee Holiday Inn Hotel on May 25, 1997.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact either one of us

(b)(6)

Sincerely,

Majida Muna (Mother)

Magicle Mg

EXHIBIT
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§i2! NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA |
Los Angeles County .
Ay Cynen, Expires Nov, 12,2007

BTG AN P

[, Dr. AHMAD SAKR a professor of ISLAMIC RELIGION at the ISLAMIC EDUCATION
CENTER, WALNUT, CALIFORNIA being duly sworn and have been asked to answer several
specific questions relating to Islamic marriages in the modern-day in the United States. Attached to
this document is my C.V. outlining my credentials.

QUESTION #1: Would it be out of the ordinary for a marriage contract to be signed and a civil
marriage registered in the United States within several months of a marriage being arranged and
the couple having met only several times?

ANSWER TO QUESTION #1:

It is necessary to have a civil marriage. It is important to have a marriage registered with the civil
authority so that it would be recognized. There are many legal implications as a result of such a
registration. First, it is the recognized marriage in this country. The civil marriage if it is attended by at
least two male Muslim witnesses amounts to a correct Islamic marriage. It is only the social aspect,
which leads to another ceremony in a mosque with an imam officiating. Second, without the civil
marriage, the entitlement to inheritance, the authority does not accept pension and legal
documentation. For the sake of legality it must be registered. In Muslim countries nowadays they have
made it an administrative obligation to register the marriage. This 1s to officiate and recognize all
aspects that come from the marital relationship. So, if for nothing else, it is a must for the sake of the
children. Also, Imams across the United States nowadays mandate the couples to register their
marriages with their local civil authorities.

Thus, it is common for a marriage contract to be signed and a civil marriage registred in the USA
within several months of a marriage being arranged and the couple having met only several times.
Islam recommends that a man see and talk to the woman he wants to marry, but in the presence of her
Mahrams'. However, engagement to a woman does not give a man permission to do more than see her
and talk to her in a safe Islamic environment; the laws of decency in Islam must be strictly followed.
Current practices in which a man is alone with the woman he wants to marry or touches her are against
Islam. The man and the woman are not allowed at all to do such things before the marriage covenant
is signed.

QUESTION #2: Would it be out of the ordinary for a couple to enter into a marriage contract
and civil marriage and also decide not to consummate the marriage until a time in the future?
What circumstances could lead to a decision to enter into a marriage contract and civil marriage
when the marriage will not be consummated until a time in the future?

ANSWER TO QUESTION #2

Often families postpone the consummation of marriage for a later time. They may do it for various
social or personal reasons. Sometimes the consummation is delayed because the family wants to have a
big party to invite many relatives and friends to celebrate their marriage. Sometimes couple decide to
delay consummation because one or both spouses want to finish their studies or would like to make
better arrangement for their residence etc. There could be many reasons for the postponement of
consummation and it could be for few months or years. This is permissible in Islam and is not out of
the ordinary. As a matter of fact these days, the majority of Muslim and Arab couples postpone the

EXHIBIT

' Mahrams: is the guardian who can be one of the followings: father, uncle, grandfather, or her adult brohter. 5 O’
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consummation of their marriages at later time so the couples can enhance their social and economic

conditions. This can be attributed to several factors as mentioned earlier. Therefore, in Islam marriage

can take several steps:

1. KHITBAH: This is the engagement whereby the couples decide to get engaged for marriage

at their convenient time. During this time they and their families try to know each other.
Engagement is not married and the couples are not allowed to be alone with each other. It is
forbidden for them to have intimate relations during this time. The parties can break the

engagement without going through the process of divorce. They should return the engagement

ring and other gifts. But they may not if there is mutual agreement and understanding.

2. NIKAH: This is a formal marriage contract, official and legal marriage. The Imam, the
official religious authority or any recognized person, performs the Nikah. It requires the
presence of at least two witnesses, the dowry (marital gift from the groom to his bride), the
writing of Nikah to join the couple together in the name of Allah. The girl has to have a

guardian and it should be her father. In the absence of her father it is the uncle, grandfather, or

the brother. After Nikah, the couple becomes husband and wife. In case the couple wants to

break they have to have proper procedure of divorce. If the groom divorces, he has to pay the
half of the dowry and return any gifts that he received from the bride’s family unless they do
not want him to do so. There might be other marriage expenses and matters that they have to

resolve with mutual agreement or thiough legal proceedings. The bride does not have to do any

“Iddah” (post divorce waiting period) if the marriage was not consummated. The Quran

affirms how a divorce should be handled under the circumstances of not consummating a

marriage.

QURAN (236) SURAT - 2. AL-BAQARAHP, PROOF THAT THE MARRIAGE EXISTS EVEN THE CONSUMMATION IS POSTPONED.

QURAN (236)
|.$—*‘°J‘-‘J|u“,>—-~[oJLa AEPEAY, |r‘_§__[;<_:L:_;Y
,sgura.dlquj,s)MC_”},}|u_ibuh jszu_e,l

La junaha AAalaykum in tallagtumu alnnisaa mma lam tamassoohunna aw tafridoo lahunna fareedatan wamattiAAochunna AAala almoosiAAi gadaruhu waAAala
almugtiri gadaruhu mataAAan bialmaAAroofi haggan AAala almuhsineena

There is no sin on you, if you divorce women while yet you have not touched (had sexual relation with) them, nor appointed unto them their Mahr (bridal money given
by the husband to his wife at the time of marriage). But bestow on them (a suitable gift), the rich according to his means, and the poor according to his means, a gift of
reasonable amount is a duty on the doers of good.

QURAN (237) ) e
Lo r’n.‘».:o_’)_v By ia, LG c |5 o by oalb O|:3
CCINERP | S NG AR PSRN 0 I
e s il 259350 4 8 |WU|3CKJ|

Wa-in tallagtumeohunna min gabli an tamassoobunna waqad faradtum Jahunna fareedatan fanisfu ma faradtum illa an yaA Afoona aw yaAAfuwa aflathee biyadihi
AAugdatu alnnikahi waan taA Afoo aqrabu lilttaqwa wala tansawoo alfadla baynakum inna Allaha bima taA Amaloona bageerun

And if you divorce them before you have touched (had a sexual refation with) them, and you have appointed unto them the Mahr (bridal money given by
the husbands to his wife at the time of marriage), then pay half of that (Maan, unless they (the women) agree to forego it, or he (the husband), in whose
hands is the marriage tie, agrees to forego and give her full appointed Mahr. And to forego and give (her the full Mahr) is nearer to At-Tagwa (piety,

rightecusness, etc.). And do not forget liberality between yourselves. Truly, Alidh is All-Seer of what you do.

NIGAH RAI\M
W Comm. #120

NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
o Los Angeles Cdunty
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3. ZIFAF: Literally it means “sending off”. In Shari’ah/Islamic Law it is called “Zifaf”. In
Arab countries it is commonly called “Dukhul” or “Dukhlah”. It means the consummation of
marriage. Where the spouses can be alone and can have their intimate conjugal relations.
Dukhlah takes place after the Nikah. After Dukhlah the spouses begin living together as
husband and wife. In most cases the Dukhlah takes place within a few hours after Nikah,
but sometimes families postpone the consummation of marriage or Dukhlah for a later
time. They may do it for various social or personal reasons. Sometimes the consummation
is delayed because the family wants to have a big party to invite many relatives and
friends to celebrate their marriage. Sometimes couple decide to delay consummation
because one or both spouses want to finish their studies or would like to make better
arrangement for their residence etc. There could be many reasons for the postponement
of consummation and it could be for few months or years. This is permissible in Islam.

4. WALIMAH: This is a special feast to which the groom and his family invite their relatives
and friends as well as the bride’s family and friends and they celebrate the marriage. Walimah
is a kind of formal announcement of the formation of this new family. The gifts are exchanged.
In various countries, Muslims have different customs of Walimah. It is not required to have the
Walimah after Dukhlah. It can be done before Dukhlah or at the time of Dukhlah.

In some Muslim countries and communities there are some other customs but these four are the most
common Muslim traditions in marriage. It should be explained that after the Nikah the bride and
groom are formally and legally husband and wife. Because Dukhlah or consummation did not
take place, it does not mean that the couple is not legally married. The couple is considered
legally married persons from the time their Nikah took place.

QUESTION #3: If it has been determined that the couple will not consummate the marriage
until after a period of time, would it be out of the ordinary for the couple to enter into a
marriage contract and civil marriage rather than an engagement?

ANSWER TO QUESTION #3:

It is not out of the ordinary to enter into a marriage contract if it has been determined that the couple
will not consummate the marriage until a period of time. Islam does not permit a grown up boy and
grown up girl to meet and spend time together before their marriage. The Prophet (PBUH)- not only
permitted but also encouraged the young people to see their prospective spouses before engagement. It
is reported that the Prophet (PBUH)- said, "When one of you make a proposal of marriage to a woman,
if you can see what can invite you to marry her then do so. On the basis of this and other similar
narrations, the jurists have said that it is allowed for a boy and girl who are considering marrying each
other to see and meet each other in the presence of their adult relatives. The meetings should be
supervised and with proper Islamic dress and etiquettes. They are not allowed to go out alone or to
spend time together alone. Even after engagement they should not have any unsupervised
meetings. They may talk to each other on telephone occasionally or they may write to each other, but
they should observe modesty in their conversations and must always remember that they are still
unmarried and whatever is allowed for married couples is not yet allowed to them.-In the past some
Muslims used to take an extreme position in this matter. They would not allow their boys and girls to
see their prospective spouses at all. The first time they would see and meet each other would be on the
night of their union and after the “Nikah/marriage contract” is registered. Furthermore, secret
marriages are not allowed without parental consent, knowledge or approval. The word secret is
anathema to the concept of marriage which is a relationship built to secure peace, happiness and
tranquility. There are many rights and obligations resulting from agreement of marriage. These include

655
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‘the honor and integrity of the woman concerned, her family and relations and most importantly,
offspring. In'so many instances, even with use of precautions, women get pregnant. How can they face
this situation? Where lies the blame? And what if the young couple tires of one another after taking
what they want from one another? Who loses in such situations? That is why Muslim scholars frown
upon secretive arrangements even though other basic formalities were satisfied. They argue that the
Islamic Law has made it mandatory to publicize marriage in every available way. They quote a number
of statements of the Prophet (PBUH) to that effect. For example the statement, "There is no valid
marriage without a guardian and two witnesses. Any arrangement short of that is invalid, invalid,
invalid." Another statement quoted by the Islamic texts, "Any marriage not attended by four people is
not a marriage, it is a fornication. They are: the suitors, the guardian and two witnesses."

Scholars differentiate between two types of what is known as common marriage. Common, here,
stands in contrast to a well documented marriage. The first is when marriage takes place without being
officially recorded. But it takes place within the family, is known among the friends and neighbors but
for other reasons it is not registered. Maybe the couple is drawing unmarried benefits or whatever. This
is an acceptable religious marriage even though there are unethical motives behind it. The other type is
the one when the two parties agree to keep it secret. They ask two friends to witness the marriage with
the understanding that they do not talk about it. And they did not, I repeat, they did not register it. This
does not amount to a secure, tranquil marriage. It is simply satisfying their physical need. The
comment of a scholar, who was a judge before taking the chair of the Islamic Shari'ah in the Faculty of
Law, Cairo University, is that "We do not condone, nor accept such an arrangement, It is far from the
real concept of marriage. Families and girls' honor should not be treated so flippantly. In my life as a
Jjudge I came across so many miserable, depressing cases resulting in acrimonious disputes. Allah's Shari'ah has
to be respectfully followed. Any so called legal fictions in this particular matter must be shunned.” And Allah

says the Truth and guides to the right way. "Guardianship in Marriage" by Sheikh Darsh Available from
Amanah Publications FAO Ashfaq Ali, 841 Barkerend Road, Bradford, BD3 8QJ

QUESTION #4: What considerations could lead a family to decide to have a marriage contract
instead of an engagement when it is agreed the marriage will not be consummated for a period of
time? What are the advantages of having a marriage contract under such circumstances?

ANSWER TO QUESTION #4:

Allowed relationship in [slam-Islam shows, quite clearly in the Qur'an and the Hadith (practice of the
Prophet (PBUH)) that all intimacies outside the legal marriage are prohibited. Among the
prohibited acts are adultery, fornication, homosexual acts, incest, child molestation, sodomy with
animals, and masturbation. Furthermore, marriage in Islam is a divine bond between two legitimate
parties to enjoy social and intimate relationship with each other and to have children. It is one of the
most sacred divine contracts because the subject matter is a human being i.e., “the would be wife”.
Hence not only among the Muslims but also among the Jews and Christians marriage is treated in a
very sacred manner by Imam'’s, Rabbi’s and Priests respectively in Islam marriage is part of the social
system which lays down the detailed guidelines about the relationship between the opposite gender i.e.
What is the nature of their meeting together, their relationship and the consequences and/or results or
outcome of such relationships.

Marriage is a recommended act in [slam and a divine rule, which organizes the relationship between
two mature, sane parties in the absence of any divine prevention. Verily marriage is half the Islamic
religion for it is the fundamental pillar of the social system. In addition to civil registered marriage
contract, the couple families usually ask the religious authority or the Imam to write an Islamic
Marriage Contract prescribing the Islamic conditions and prerequisites for a marriage. A civil
marriage is a contract registered in the local council or civil authorities in order for a man and a woman
to have a relationship governed by the marriage laws of the state.

. NG RANGOONWALA<
2 Comm, # 1201386 0
A%< NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFORNIA ¥<_
Los Angeles County -
My Cemen, Expires Nov. 12'20%56
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I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Ahmad Sakr, Ph.D.

NIGAR RANGAOONW‘AALQ

(e Comm. #1201388
‘ NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA m
Los Angeles County =
My Comm. Expires Noy, 12, 2002 T

vvvvvvvvv

Sworn to before me on this é day of January 2002.
Uugar Lougosrionter
! (/ ===

Notary Public

AH'&&Amen‘f 7o The 5/0%34’6% @uwf/ﬁ? %’ Arswers . |
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Ahmad H. Sakr, Ph.D

Dr. Ahmad H Sakr obtained his Ph.D. from
the University of Illinois. While studying in
America, he was a founding member and
president of the Muslim Students’
Association of the U.S.A and Canada,
currently known as the Islamic Society of
North America (or ISNA), a mother
organization in North America. Dr. Sakr was
also a founding member of the World
Council of Mosques whose headquarters is
in Makkah. He was the first director and
representative of the Muslim World League
to the U.N.

Furthermore, Dr. Sakr is an educator and has taught in several universities. In
1973, he was selected as an Outstanding Educator of America. He is also an
administrator and has served in numerous capacities at various American
universities, the last of which was the Acting President of the American Islamic
College in Chicago. In 1976/1977 he was selected as a Community Leader and a
Noteworthy American.

Currently, he is the president of the Foundation for Islamic Knowledge. Director
of the Islamic Education Center in Walnut, California, a member of Operation
Safe Community, a member of the Walnut Interfaith Council in California, and a
board member of the Islamic food and Nutrition Council of America (IFANCA).

Dr. Sakr has appeared on ABC’s Nightline as well as the Canadian Broadcasting
Corporation (CBC). In addition, he has made numerous radio and television
appearances. He has also organized and coordinated many national and
international conferences. Additionally, he is a well known writer and has
written a series of books and booklets on Islam, food, health, behavior,
terrorism, fundamentalism, Khutab, and orations. At last count, he had written
over forty five (47) books and booklets not counting the innumerable articles he
has authored.

Dr. Sakr’s approach is to build a bridge of understanding through commonalities

with Muslims and non-Muslims, The latest visit was to the Vatican in Italy
where he participated in a Dialogue with the Bishops, Cardinals and the Pope.

658



Case: 1:16-cv-04675 ':ument #: 1-11 Filed: 04/27/16 Pa‘ 44 of 85 PagelD #:683

PUBLICATIONS

L

* ¥ X ¥ *

BOOKS ON HEALTH, FOOD AND NUTRITION:

A SR AN A ol b

o R =S

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.

Dietary Regulations & Food Habits of Muslims
Overeating and Behavior

Islam on Alcohol

Alcohol in Beverages, Drugs, Foods and Vitamins
Cheese

AFTO and FAO

Fasting in Islam

Food and Overpopulation

Honey: Food and a Medicine

Gelatin

. Shortening in Foods

A Manual on Food Shortenings

Pork: Possible Reasons for its Prohibition

Food Supplementation

World Health Organization for Muslim Nations

A Muslim Guide to Food Ingredients

Natural Therapeutics of Medicine in Islam
(co-authored)

Islamic Dietary Laws & Practices (co-authored)

Food and Nutrition Manual (co-authored)

A Handbook of Muslim Foods

Understanding Halal Foods: Fallacies and Facts

BOOKS ABOUT FRIDAY KHUTAB:

[ R S S R

Book of Al-Khutab
Islamic Orations
Orations from the Pulpit
Chronicle of Khutab
Friday Khutab
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Publications

* * *

IIL.

hal i o

¥ X X X * x

18

* X X ¥ K X X X ¥ X ¥

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.

A Manual of Friday Khutab
Khutab Al-Masjid
Khutab From Mihrab

GENERAL SUBJECTS:

Islamic Fundamentalism (co-authored)

Du ‘a’ After Completing the Recitation of Qur’an
Introducing Islam to non-Muslims (co-authored)
Prostration - Sujood (new edition)

Guidelines of Employment by Muslim
Communities (co-authored)

Farewell Khutbah of the Prophet — Its Universal
Values

Understanding Islam and Muslims

Muslims and non-Muslims: Face to Face
Matrimonial Education in Islam ( New Edition)
Life, Death and the Life After

The Golden Book of Islamic Lists

Al-Jinn

Islam and Muslims:  Myth or Reality

Islamic Awareness

Death and Dying

Family Values in Islam

Book of Inquiries

The Adolescent Life

Social Services and Counseling

A Course on Islamic Shari’ah

Da’wah Through Dialogue

Understanding the Qur’an
Themes of the Qur’an
Book of Knowledge '

Reflections from a Flying Falcon

286

660



Case: 1:16-cv-04675 ':ument #: 1-11 Filed: 04/27/16 Pas46 of 85 PagelD #:685

Publications

¥ 26.  Feasts, Festivities and Holidays

*  These publications are available from:

Foundation for Islamic Knowledge
P.O. Box 665
Lombard, IL 60148
Phone: (630) 495-4817 / Fax: (630) 627-8894

NEWSLETTER

The Foundation has a newsletter called Perspectives, it is
published bi-monthly, and distributed free. If you wish to have a
copy of the newsletter, please write to the address below.

Virginia Office
(Newsletter/Perspectives)

P. O. Box 65250
Hampton, VA 23665
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BOOKS TO BE PUBLISHED

PN B =

9

10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

These and other books will not be published unless someone like
you comes forward and extend a hand of help. You may sponsor any of
the above books, or any number of copies of a particular book. Your help
in any capacity is greatly needed even to pay the previous debts to the
printers. The foundation is tax-exempt from the [RS and your donations
are tax-deductible. The employer I.D. number with the LR.S. is 36-352-

3916.

Islamic Perspectives

Islamic Understanding

Islam vs. Muslims

The Book of Healing

Speakers Bureau Guide Book
Health, Hygiene and Nutrition
Halal — Haram book of Khutab
Book of Du ‘a’

The Book of Targheeb
Scientific Reflections from the Qur’an
Biological Terms in the Qur’an
Educational Institutions in Islam
Writing an Islamic Will

Qur’an Commentary in Summary
Book of Wisdom

Welcome to the World of Islam
A Lifetime Journey

Arafa of the Hereafter

Al-Insaan: The Human Being

For more information, or to send your donation, please

contact:

Foundation for Islamic Knowledge
P.O. Box 665, Lombard, IL 60148,USA
Phone: (630) 495-4817 / Fax: (630) 627-8894
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State of California

County of LOS AM(OELE_S’
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o

(DATE)
personally appeared

n . I&N -0l - 2002 before me,

BHmad SpHxR.

} s

A ZGAR Zwéammm

(NOTARY)

X personally known to me

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA

NIGAR RANGOONWALA &

(52 Comm. # 1201388
R85/ NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFORNIA ¥
Los Angeles County
My Comm Expires Nov. 12,2002 }

D INDIVIDUAL
D CORPORATE OFFICER

L e e e

s —————— QPTIONAL INFORMATION = = e
The mformauon below is not required by law. However, it could prevent frandulent attachment of this acknowl-
edgment to an unauthorized document.

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER (PRINCIPAL)

TITLE(S)
(] PARTNER(S)

[l ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

[} TRUSTEE(S)

[] GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR
[ oTHER:

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
NAME OF PERSON(S) CR ENTITY(IES)
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APA 5/97

SIGNER(S)

[ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
or the entity upon behalf of which the
person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

_

DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMERT

- 4
&Mﬁjﬁ(ff) /5 79775“)3(’

Lol D

TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT

5 ﬂﬁ&e)

NUMBER OF PAGES

Jap - 03- OR

DATE OF DOCUMENT

OTHER

RIGHT THUMBPRINT
OF
SIGNER

Top of thumbprint here

VALLEY-SIERRA, 800-362-3369

EOOOOOOOOO O O =0T =0 €« 0 < = 00 =0 <> 0< >0
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FINANCIAL, INC.

March 9, 1998

Hani El-Khader
544 Michigan Avenue
Chicago, IL 60035

RE: Employment Status

Dear Hani:

This letter is to confirm that you were an embloyee in good standing with AMCORE Financial, Inc.
from 7/12/93 through 11/28/97. At your time of resignation, your title was Business Process
Review Officer.

Please let me know if you require any additional information . My phone number is (815)961-
7788.

Sincerely,

Eli A

ElizabethYock
Assistant Vice President and
Employee Relations Manager

cc. Employee File

EXHIBIT

AMCORE Financial. Inc.
501 Seventh Sireet, Post Office Box 1537, Rockford, Illinois 61110-0037 Telephone 815 968-2241
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_'ll‘ \'E‘E' S

tssuing PostName

CIUDAD JUAREZ - ...<.__1995212’__72_90Q1‘

Surname

EL KHADER -
Given Name - - T VisaType/Class..
HANT HASAN _+ R HIB
Passport Number ) Sex . - Bi ate Nauonalny —-
D609373 Mo ﬂgsg " JORD -
Entries ~* « - Issue Date Expiry Date.” /,/"" :
M 31JUL1995 01JUN1998
Annctation ' . - A
LIN9516850628 - A

PET. NAME AMCORE FINANCIAL INC - T |
PET. DATA LIN9516650 PET. EXP. DATE Q1unees”
0527 96 ? 1

D609373<<9JOR691 1‘144M9507317H82040C823E3C?C1"

EXHIBIT

i
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U.S. Department of Justice . .
Immigration and Naturalization Service Notice of Actiont

8>

[ I AHEUNTITEID STATES OF AMENR

LIN-95-166-50628

PETITION FOR 2 HNONIMMIGRANT WORKER
RECEIPT DATE PRIORITY DATE PETITIONER

May 26, 1995
Y <5 AMCORE FINANCIAL INC

NOTICE DATE . PAGE

June 7, .1995 lof1l

DAVID RUBMAN Notice. Type: Approval Notice
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID RUBMAN Class: HI1B

332 S MICHIGAN AVE STE 860 valid from 06/06/95 to 06/01/98

CHICAGO IL 60604

The above petition has been approved, and cable notification has been sent to the listed consulate. You may also send
the tear-off bottom part of this notice to the worker(s) to show the approval. Please contact tiie consulate with any
questions about visa issuafnce. THIS FORM IS NOT A VISA AND MAY NOT BE USKD IN PLACE OF A VISA. S
Petition approval does not authorize employment. When the workers are granted status based on this petition they can 1 -
then work for the petitioner, but only as detailed in the petition and for the period autherized. Please contact the -
IRS with any questions about tax withholding. - B .

If circumstances change, the petitioner can file Form I-824 to have us not .y another consulate of this approval. If

any of the workers are already in the U.S. the petitioner can file a new Form I-129 to seek to change or extend their

status based on this petition. Changes in employment also require a new petition. Include a copy of this notice with
any other required documentation.

If any of the worker(s) included in this petition do not actually enter th: United States, substitutions of different
workers are not made, the petitioner must notify this office so the alloca:ed nonimmigrant visa numbers can be re-used. -~

‘ Number of workeré: 1 I _ .

Name DOB  COB i ‘Class Consulate or POE 0CC Code

EL KHADER, HANI H 11/14/69 KUWAIT H1B CIUDAD JU:REZ 014

Please see the addmonal information on the back. You will be notified separatcly about any other cases you filed. A
NORTHERN SERVICE CENTER
u. S. 'IMMIG. & NATZ. SERVICE g l[l! N Il “l |I| -
B.O. BOX 82521 - BEs
T T

Customer. CIm*vw'n Tnlanhane: 402..427.5214

|Form [797B (Rev. 09/07/93)N _ o =

Lie wonk iy 358 Ll POILON Wien appiyIng 107 a visa at an Amcrican consulate abroad, or if no vis2 is requircy, winn appiy iy or aditission w e U.3.

Receipt#: LIN-95-166-50628 ' Case Type: I129

Notice Date: June 7, 1995 Petitioner: _ . ’
Petition Vahdlty Dates: 06/06/95 through 06/01/98 Number of Workers: 1

Name ‘ COB - . . Class Consulate 9r POE OCC Code

EL KHADER, HANI H ﬁéﬁ KUWAIT - . H1B CIUDAD JUAREZ 014

EXHIBIT
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RUBMAN AND COMPERNOLLE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW R

SuITE 520
53 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60604

TELEPHONE (312) 341-1907
FAX (312) 341-0797

sint P ) I ?‘@Avm RuBMAN
F K N
LUNE ety Susan COMPERNOLLE

December 19, 2001

Officer Lisa Zamora

INS Examinations Branch

10 W. Jackson Blvd. - Rm. 323
Chicago, IL 60604

Re: Hani El-Khader
A71 846 426
Notice of Intent to Revoke Visa Petition

Dear Ms. Zamora:

Thank you for arranging my review of the Record of
Proceedings 1in the above-referenced matter on December 17, 2001.
As I advised you on that day, however, I believe I was not
permitted to review the entire record of proceedings. I asked to
review the part of the file relating to the investigation of the
bona fides of Mr. El-Khader’s marriage that is the basis of the
Notice of Intent to Revoke. You advised me that it is INS policy
to not release documents relating to an investigation prior to
the issuance of a final decision. Since there is no final
decision, you advised me that I could not review any document
relating to the investigation.

I am writing to request that you reconsider your position
based on the attached BIA decision, Matter of Estime, (Interim
Decision 3029, BIA 1987). That decision indicates that my client
has the right to review the record of proceedings prior to
responding to the Notice of Intent to Revoke. The decision
further indicates that any decision to revoke a petition “is not
valid unless based on evidence contained in the record of
proceedings.”

We are thus faced with a conundrum. If you are denying me
access to the documents relating to the investigation because
they are not part of the record of proceedings, then those same
documents cannot be used as a basis to revoke the petition. If
they are part of the record of proceedings, then I clearly have a
right to review them.

I understand your point that under the FOIA, investigative
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reports are not releasable until after a final decision is
issued. But this is not an FOIA request. This is a request to
review the evidence on which you base your contention that this
visa petition is revocable. Under your position, we have no
right to review the evidence upon which you base your contention
that the visa petition should be revoked. Matter of Estime
clearly holds that we have the right to review the evidence prior
to responding to the Notice of Intent to Revoke.

I would appreciate your reviewing this matter with your
supervisors and advising me of your final position. We cannot
respond to the Notice until this issue is resolved.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.
Sincerely,

David Rubman

cc: Brian R. Perryman, District Director
Sheila Entenman, Asst US Attorney
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Interim Decision #3029

. MATTER OF ESTIME
In Visa Petition Revocation Proceedings
A-24522688

Decided by Board August 12, 1987

(1) Pursuant to section 205 of the Immigration and Nationality_ Act, 8 USC. § 1155
(1982), a notice of intention to revolee approval of a visa petition is not properly
issued unless there is “good and sufficient cause” and the notice includes a specif-
‘ic statement not only of the facts underlying the proposed action, but also of the
supporting evidence.

(2) “Good and sufficient cauae” for isouing such a notice exists when the avidenee of

record at the time of issuance, if unexplained and unrebutted, would werrant a

denial.

(3) There is “good and sufficient cause” > within the meaning of section 205 of the Act
to revoke approval of a visa petition if the evidence of record at Lhe time of the
decigion, including any explanation or rebuttal submitted by the petitioner, war-

. rants a denial based on the petitioner's faiture to meet his or her burden of proof.

(4) A decision to revoke approval of a visa petition will not be sustained where the
notlce of intention to revoke was not properly issued.

(5) A decision to revoke approval of a visa petition will be sustained where. ‘a peti-
tioner fails to make a timely explanation or submission of evidence to the [mmi-
gration and Naturalization Service after receipt of a properly issued notice of in-
tention to revake.

ON BEHALF OF PETTTIONER: Domenic J. Mizio, Esquire
Suite 1105
350 Broadway
New York, New York 10013

BY: Milkollan, Chairman; Dunne, Morris, Vacea, and Heilman, Board Memberg

The lawful permanent resident petitioner applied for preference
status for the beneficiary as her husband under section 203(a)(2) of
the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1153(a)(2) (1982). In
a decision dated February 13, 1986, the Immigration and Natural-

. ization Service Regional Adjudications Center (“RAGC”) director re-

voked his prior approval of the visa petmon on the ground that the
petitioner’s marriage to the beneficiary is not valid. The petitioner

450
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Interim Decision #3029

has appealed. The record will be remanded to the RAC director for
further proceedings. - :

The record reflects that the Service approved the visa petition on
April 29, 1982, and that it was forwarded to the American consul-
ate at Montreal. The consul retuxned the visa petition to the RAC
director, noting a number of discrepancies between the parties’ an-
swers during a September 11, 1985, interview. In a letter dated
January 2, 1986, the RAC director advised the petitioner that he
intended to deny the petition, concluding on the basis of these dis-
crepanties that there was subst:antial reason to doubt the bona
fides of the petitioner’s marriage to the beneficiery. See Matter of
MeKee, 17 1&N Dec. 332 (BIA 1280). That letter granted the peti-
tioner 15 days to submit evidence to overcome the grounds for revo-
cation of the visa petition because the petitioner apparently had
not submitted any evidence or response. '

On appeal, counsel for the petitioner contends that the petitioner
did timely respond to the RAC _director's notice of intention to
deny. The petitioner subrnitted. a copy of January 13, 1986, letter,
which was properly addressed to the Service. The date of notariza-
tion of the response establishes thab it was prepared in a timely
manuer. This responsc addresses the diserepancies relied on by the
RAC director in denying the petifion. : '

Under section 206 of the Act,& U.S.C. § 1155 (1982), the Attorney
General may, at any time, for what he deems “good and sufficient
cause,” revoke the approval of amy visa petition. Those portions of

" the regulations relating to evidentiary requirements in visa peti-

tion proceedings apply, of course, to the revocation of approved visa
petitions. Thus, with exceptions- relating to classified information,
the petitioner must be permitted to inspect the record of proceed-
ings, must be advised of derogatory evidence of which he is un-
aware, and must be offered an opportunity to rebut such evidence
and to present evidence in his behalf. Any such explanation, rebut-
tal, or evidence must be included in the record of proceedings. A
determination of statutory ineligsibility is not valid unless based on

evidence contained- in the record of proceedings. 8 CFR. -

§§ 103.2(b)(2), 205.2(b) (1987); Matter of Mata, 15 I&N Dec. 524 (BIA
1975) {construing 8 C.F.R. §§ 205.3; now 205.2(b), and 103.2(b)(2); see
also Matter of Holmes, 14 I&N Dec. 647 (BIA 1974); Matter of Ar-
teaga-Godoy, 14 I&N Dec. 226 (BXA. 1972). :

Ini determining what is “good and sufficient cause” for the issu-
ance of a notice of intention to revoke, we ask whether the evi-
dence of record at the time the notice was issued, if unexplained
and unrebutted, would have wairanted a denial based on the peti-
tioner's failurc to meet his or har-borden of proof. Further, pursu-

4AR1
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Interim Decision #8029

ant to 8 C.F.R. § 103.2(b)(2) (1987), the notice of intention to revoke

- must include a specific statement not only of the facts underlying

the proposed action, but also of the supporting evidence (e.g., the
investigative report).! Similarly, with respect to a decision to
revoke, we -ask whether the evidence of record at the time the decl-
sion was issued (including any explanation, rebuttal, or eviderce
submitted by the petitioner pursuant to 8 CF.R. §§ 103.2(bX2) or
205.2() (1987) warranted such a denial. Where & notice of inten-
tion to revoke-is based on an unsupported statement or an unstat-
ed presumytion, or where the petitioner is unaware and has not

been -advised of derogatory evidence, revocation of the visa petition

cannot be sustained, even if the petitioner did not respond to the
notice of imtention to revoke. Similarly, if these requirements are
met and the petitioner fails to make a timely explanation or sub-
mission of evidence to the Service, after having been given a rea-
sonable opportunity to-do so, the Service's decision to revoke will
be sustaimed, notwithstanding the submission of evidence on
appeal. In such a case the revocation would be for “good and suffi-
cient cause” as our review on appeal is of the record of proceed-
ings before the RAC director.

On the xecord before him, the RAC director would have been
warranted in concluding that the petitioner had failed to meet her

burden of establishing that her marriage to the beneficiary was.

valid for immigration purposes. The notice of intention to revoke in
this case outlines the facts on which the RAC director based his
finding. Fuarther, it is supported by evidence (a-memorandum from
the consul) which’ was furnished to the petitioner. The record does
not appear to contain any dérogatory ewdence of which the peti-
tioner is umaware.

However, the record mdlcates that the petitioner timely filed a

' response to the notice of intentlon to revoke. As the RAC director

has not had an opportunity to review the petitioner’s response, we
will remand the record to the RAC director for further proceedings
and the entry of a new decision.

ORDER: The record is remanded to the RAC director for fur-
ther proceedmgs consistent with the foregoing opinion and the
entry of a new decision. :

1In proceedings to revoke the approval of a visa petition, thie burden of proof to
establish eligibility for the benefit sought is.on the petitioner. Matter of Cheung, 12
I&N Dec. 715 (BIA 1968); see also Matter of Brantigan, 11 I_&N_De_c. 493 (BIA 1966).
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RuBMAN AND COMPERNOLLE . Lawmwra

RS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

SuITE 520 . -~ "+ ‘Davio Rusman
53 WEST JACKSON BOULEVARD v Susan COMPERNOLLE
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 606804

TELEPHONE (312) 341-1S07
Fax (312) 341-0797

December 11, 2001

Brian R. Perryman

District Director

Immigration and Naturalization Service
10 W. Jackson Blvd.

Chicago, IL 60604

Re: Hani El-Khader
A71 846 426

Notice of Intent to Revoke Visa Petition
Filed by Ameritrust Mortgage Company

Dear Mr. Perryman:

I  have been retained by Ameritrust Mortgage Company to
respond to the Notice of Intent to Revoke issued on December 5,
2001 and received by the petitioner by certified mail on December
11, 2001. Enclosed is form G-28 signed by a representative of
the petitioner. A form G-28 signed by Mr. El-Khader is already
in your file appointing me as his attorney. Please direct all
future correspondence in this matter to me.

The Notice of Intent to Revoke provides the petitioner 15
days to respond in writing. I am writing to request two things:

1. That we be permitted to inspect the record of
proceedings in this matter, including the results of
the entire investigation conducted. We are entitled to
inspect the record of proceedings pursuant to 8 C.F.R.
103.2(a) (16); see also Matter of Estime, (Interim
Decision 3029, BIA 1987) (copy attached).

2. That we be provided an additional 60 days after
reviewing the record in order to respond to the Notice
of Intent to Revoke. This additional time is needed
because counsel is unavailable to intensively work on
this matter until after January 7, 2002, and because
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affidavits from expert and non-expert witnesses may be
necessary in order to adequately respond to the Notice
of Intent to Revoke. The issues raised in the Notice
relate in part to matters of Islamic marriage law, and
counsel must locate an expert witness who can address
those issues. Most Islamic scholars are now being
besieged with requests for assistance in interpreting
Islamic law as a result of the September 11 tragedy,
and counsel anticipates it will take some time to
locate an expert who is available to assist.

Thank you for your attention to this request. I would
appreciate recelving a response 1in writing confirming when the
record of proceedings can be reviewed and providing a specific
date by which the response must be received.

Sihcerely,

Cc: Officer Zamora
AUSA Sheila Entenman
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" RUBMAN COMPERNDLE 12-341-0797 Dec 11 2001 106 P.02
U.S. Department of Justice Notice of Entry of Appearance

Immigration and Naturalization Service as Attorne;_ or Reﬁresentative :

Appesrance - An appearance shall be filed on this form by the attomey ot Teproscptative appearing in each case, Thereafier, substitarion may be
permitied apon the written withdrawa) of the attomey or representative of record or upen natification of the new sttomey ot Feprescnuative, When
an appearance is made by a person 2200z in a representstive capacity, his personal spparance or signature shall constitute & representation that
under the grovisions of this ghapeer he is authorized and qualified to eprasent. Further proof of authority t actin 2 represcntatve capacity may be
required. Availability of Records - Durirg the time 1 case is pending, and exeept as otherwise provided in 3CFR 103.2(b), & party T a proceeding
or his aniorney or representative shall be peraified fo examine the record of proceeding in 2 Service office. He iy, fn conformity with & CFR
103.10, obezin copics of Service records or infoftmation thereffom and copies of docurments or Tanscripts of evidence fumished by him. Upon
Tequest, he/she may, fn addition, be Jozned a copy of the testimony and exhibits contained i The record of proceeding upan giving hisher reczipt for
such copies and pledging that it will be surendered upon final disposition of the casc or upon demand. I extra copis of exhibits do not exist, they
shall not be furnished fres on loan; however, they shall be mede avajlable for copying ar purchasc of capies 25 provided in B CFR 103.10.

in re! Dais 1241/2001
) File No. A71 BAb 428
Thereby enter my appearance i atiomey for (ar representative of), And at the request of; the following named person(s):
Narne (X Pettiontt 7] Apphisant
Ameritrust Mortgage Co. [ Benefictary
Addess  (Aph No.j (Nurber & Street) City) . {Stase) (ZIP Code)
284 Virginia Street Crystal Lake LS 60014
Name [J Fetiuoner O applicant
O Beneficary
Address  (ApL No.) (Number & Street) Cyy (State) - (ZIPCode)

Chick applicable lism{s} below:
1. I am an akorey and & member in good standing of the ber of the Supreme Courtofthe United States ot of the highest court of the following
Stale, teTritory, insular possession, ar District of Columbia
filinois Supreme Court and am not unde 8 eourt of adMinisTetive agency

. L . ) , NamgqiCourt N
order suspending, enjoining, reswaining, disbarring, or otherwise fesiricting me in practicing law.
[ 2. 1 amn an eccredited representative of the following named religious, charitable, sociad service, or simtlar organization established in the

United States and which is 50 recognized by the Bowd:

3 3. 1am associzi=d with
the aummey of record who previously filed a notice of appearance in thig casc and my appearande ig at his Tequest, (if you cheek this itom, also
cheok lism | or 2 whichaver is approprinte.)

(] a. Others (Explain fully.)

SIGNATI‘JRE COMPLETE ADDRESS
N Rubman and Compernalle

AN 7
| /r& 53 W, Jackson Bivd #520
‘ Chicaga - iL 60604

NAME (Typt-of Print) TELEPHONE NUMBER
David Rubman 1 Ten(312)34141907  Fax:(312)341-0797

PURSUANT TO THE PRIVACY ACT OF 1974, ] HEREBY CONSENT 70 THE DISCLOSURE TO THE FOLLOWING NAMED
ATTORNEY OR REPRESENTATIVE OF ANY RECORD PERTAINING TO ME WHICH APFPEARS IN ANY IMMIGRATION AND

NATURALIZATION SERVICE SYSTEM OF RECCRDS:
David Rubman

. {Nams of Altomey or Bopresamxive)
THE ABOVE DISCLOSURE IS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOLLOWING MATTER:
Notice of Intent to Revoke Visa Petition

A palh
Name of Person Consenting Si of Pefson Consenti Date
Bheshepn IALTERS | PEES. > vy ﬁég IZZ%M

INOTE: Exscution of thig box i required unger the Privasy Act of A4 where the n being represeniftfis 5 cilizap of fhe Unilod States ar 2n i .
tawfully admitted for permanent residense. . W

Thit form may a0t be used 10 TTques: records under the Freedem af information Act of the Privacy Act. The magmer of requesting such / U
ricondd 18 tontained in BCFR 103,10 and 103.20 Be SEQ.
Ponm G-28 (99-26-00)Y
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Case: 1:16-cv-04675

ent #: 1-11 Filed: 04/27/16 Pa

Interim Decision #3029

' MATTER OF ESTIME
In Visa Petition Revocation Proceedings
A-24522688

Decided by Board August 12, 1987

(1) Pursuant to section 205 of the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 US.C. § 1155
(1982), a notice of intention to revokee approval of 2 visa petition is not properly
issued unless there is “good and sufficient cause” and the notice includes a specif-
-ic statement not only of the facts underlying the proposed action, but also of the
supporting evidence. ' .

(2) “Guod and sufficient cause” for isauing such a notice exists when the evidence-of
record at the time of issuance, if unexplained and unrebutted, would warrant a
denial. '

{3) There is “good and sufficient cause’” within the meaning of section 205 of the Act
to Tevoke approvel of & visa petition if the evidence of record at the time of the
decision, including any explanation or rebuttal submitted by the petitioner, war-

. rants a denial based on the petitioner’s failure to meet his or her burden of proof.

(4) A decision to revoke approval of a visa petition will not be sustained where the
notice of intention to revoke was.not properly issued.

(6) A decision to revoke approval of a. visa petition will be sustained where a peti-
tioner fails to make a timely explanation or submission of evidence to the Immi-
gration and Naturalization Service after receipt of a properly issued notice of in-
tention to revoke. ’

ON BEHALF OF PETITIONER: Domenic J. Mizio, Esquire
Suite 1105 '

350 Broadway
New York, New York 10013

BY: Milhollan, Choirman; Dunne, Morris, Vacca, and Heilman, Board Members

The lawful permanent resident petitioner applied for preference
status for the beneficiary as her husband under section 203(a)(2) of
the Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1153(2)) (1982). In
a decigion dated February 13, 1986, the Immigration and Natural-

. ization Service Regional Adjudications Center (“RAC") director re-

voked his prior approval of the visa petition on the ground that the
petitioner's marriage to the beneficiary is not valid. The petitioner

450
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Interim Decision #3029 7

has appealed. The record will be yemanded to the RAC director for
further proceedings.

The record reflects that the Service approved the visa petition on
April 29, 1982, and that it was forwarded to the American consul-
ate at Montreal. The consul retuxrned the visa petition to the RAC
director, noting a number of discrepancies between the parties’ an-
swers during a September 11, 1985, interview. In a letter dated
January 2, 1986, the RAC director advised the petitioner that he
intended to deny the petition, concluding on the basis of these dis-
crepancies that there was substantial reason to doubt the bona
fides of the petitioner's marriage to the beneficiary.-See Matter of
McKee, 1T 1&N Dec. 332 (BIA 1280). That letier granted the peti- i
tioner 15 days to submit evidence fo overcome the grounds for revo- 3
cation of the visa petition because the petitioner apparently had ;
not submitted any evidence or response. '

On appeal, counsel for the petitioner contends that the petitioner
did timely respond to the RAC _director’s notice of intention to
deny. The petitioner subrnitted a copy of a January 18, 1986, letter,
which was properly addressed to the Service. The. date of notariza- L
tion of the response establishes that it was ‘prepared in a timely
manger. This response addresses the discrepancies relied on by the
RAC director in denying the petition. ‘ i

Under section 205 of the Act, 8 USC. § 1155 (1982), the Attorney M

General may, at any time, for. what he deems “good and sufficient :
i cause,” revoke the approval of amy visa petition. Those portions of
i  the regulations relating to evidentiary requirements in visa peti-
tion proceedings apply, of course, to the revocation of approved visa
petitions. Thus, with exceptions. relating to classified information,
the petitioner must be permitted to inspect the record of proceed-
ings, must be advised of derogafory evidence of which he is un-
aware, and must be offered an opportunity to yebut such evidence H
and to present evidence in his behalf. Any such explanation, rebut- ;
tal, or evidence must be included in the record of proceedings. A
determination of statutory ineligibility is not valid unless based on
ovidence contained  in the record of proceedings. 8 CFR. -
§§ 103.2(b)2), 205.2(b) (1987); Matter of Mata, 16 I&N Dec. 524 (BIA
1975) (construing 8 C.F.R. §§ 205.3, now 205.2(b), and 103.2(b)(2)); see
also Matter of Holmes, 14 I&N Dec. 647 (BIA 1974); Matter of Ar-
teaga-Godoy, 14 1&N Dec. 226 (BIA 1972). :

Tn determining what is “good and sufficient cause” for the issu-
ance of a notice of intention to revoke, we osk whether the evi-
dence of record at the time the notice was issued, if unexplained
and unrebutted, would have waTranted a denial based on the peti-
tioner’s failurc to meet his or her burden’ of proof. Further, pursu-

181
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Interim Dexcision #3029

ant to 8 C.F.R. § 108.2(bX2) (1987), the notice of intention to revoke
must include a specific statement not only of the facts underlying
the proposed action, but also of the supporting evidence (e.g., the
investigative report).! Similarly, with respect to a decision to
revoke, we -ask whether the evidence of record at the time the dect-
sion was issued (including any explanation, rebuttal, or eviderce
submitted by the petitioner pursuant to 8 CFR. §§103.20bX2) or
205.2(b) (1987) warranted such a denial. Where a notice of inten-
tion to revake-is based on an unsupported statement or an unstat-
ed presumytion, or where the petitioner is unaware and has not

been -advised of derogatory evidence, revocation of the visa petition

cannot be sustained, even if the petitioner did not respond to the
notice of imtention to revoke. Similarly, if these requirements are
met and the petitioner fails to make a timely explanation or sub-
mission of evidence to the Service, after having been given a rea-
sonable opportunity to do so, the Service’s decision to revoke will
be sustained, notwithstanding the submission  of evidence on
appeal. In such a case the revocation would be for “good and suffi-
cient cause”’ as our review on appeal is of the record of proceed-
ings before the RAC director. o

On the zecord before him, the RAC director would have been
warranted in concluding that the petitioner had failed to meet her

burden of establishing that her marriage to the beneficiary was.

valid for immigration purposes. The notice of intention to révoke in
this case outlines the facts on which the RAC director based his
finding. Farther, it is supported by evidence (a- memorandum from
the consul) which was furnished to the petitioner. The ‘record does
not appear to contain any derogatory evidence of which the peti-
tioner is umaware. '

However, the record mchcates that the petitioner timely filed a
response to the notice of intention to revoke. As the RAC director
has not had an opportunity to review the petitioner’s response, we
will remand the record to the RAC director for further proceedings
and the en try of a new decision.

ORDER: The record is remanded to the RAC director for fur-
ther proceedings consistent with the foregomg opinion and the
entry of a new decision.

1 In proceedings to revoke the approval of a visa petition, the burden of proof to
establish elig-bility for the benefit sought is.on the petitioner. Matter of Cheung, 12
&N Dec_. 715 (BIA 1968); see also Matter of quntigan, 11 181N Dec. 493 (BIA 1966).
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AMERITRUST MORTGAGE CORPORATION
. C/0 MS SANDY HEUER

284 VIRGINIA ST
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AMERITRUST MORTGRGE CORPORATION
C/0 MS SANDY HEUER
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y . |
u.d Dep.;tment of Justice _ P OMB #1115-0061
Imn.ngratnon and Naturallzatlon Servnce . Immugrant Petition for Ahen W{)rker
START HERE Please Type or Print FOR INS USE ONLY
Returned ‘ Receipt R

Part 1. Information about the person or organization filing
this petition

If an individual is filing, use the top Name line. Organizations should use the second line. —_——
Family Given Middle ) v )

o P

Part 2. Petltlon Type. Tnis petition is being filed for: (check one)

Name Name Inital Resubmitted Lt
Somparvort Ame ritrast Mor 7270576 Grfbfachon ; %
padress A Ms SOMOQY Fleuer - _§_§ z |
e L84 Virginia Street | %ﬁ’é - %
“ Crystal LoKe  [Pme TL goo/d || =% |
Sy )< A ZPTPostal L0011  [Fecrecd | %ﬁ 103
RS Tax ) Social §wurw # /—\44@— %‘%’ Elé

O Petitioner 2

) ! . Interviewed <
a. [0 Analienof qxtraordmary ability O Beneficiary | | =
b. @  An outstanding professor or researcher Interviewed| 3
c¢. 0 A mulinational executive or manager =
d. O A member of the professions holding an advanced degree or an alien of exceptional Classification T

ability [0 203(b)(1)(A) Alien Of Extraordinary
o. ] A skiled worker (requifing at least two years of specialized tramung or experience) or Ability
. professional 0 203(b){1){8) Outstanding Professor
. 0 Anemployee of a U.S. business operating in Hong. Kong . . or Researcher
g O Any othsr worker (requiring iess than two years training or experience) 3 203(b)}(1)(C) Multi-national executive
or manager

Part 3. Information about the person you are filing for. 3 203(b}(2) Member of professions w/adv.

degree or of exceptional ability
203(b)(3) (A) (i) Skilled worker

Name [ / "K lﬂader Name /L/an/’ il /7/ g03(b)(3)(A)(ii)ProfessionaI

[0 203(b)3) (A) (iii} Other worker
[ Sec. 124 IMMACT-Employee of US.

Address - C/O 5H H M)C l/)lgam /}V‘e . , | business in Hong Kong

Street # Apt Priority Date Consulate

e o _ 1t ulzley | QHSANT
Hyghland farK  |powe  Tllnors Remarks
S, A e cate. G035
e T |50 Kuwalt
Social Securitv # A# 15820315
" S 6 | /A T e,

in.

2 /53/ / &S0

the Current Nonimmigrant Expires on

us| SEv - B montidayyea) 5/, [9E -

Part 4. Processing Information. Altorney o Feomeamntetivs, i any
Below give the U.S. Consulateyouwammuﬁedlfmuspetmomsapprovedanddanyrequested O tl:‘iilai:epqxﬂe-zaisanachedmrepresent

adjustment of status cannot be granted.

VOLAGH
US Consulate: Cty  AmmMar) County {3 rcicx N

Form 1-140 (Rev. 12-2-91) . Continued on back.

ATTY Slate License #
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-

Part 4

I have filed an adjustment of status application last year through my former US Citizen
spouse. However, we are now separated and do not live together any more, she is now
filing for an annulment and a legal divorce. We have not received any notification for an
interview from the INS office in Chicago as of March 13, 1998.

Hani El-Khader
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@ Please save this notice for your records. Please enclose a copy if you have to write us or a U.S. Consulate about this case,

or if you file another application based on this decision.

© You will be notified separately about any other applications or petitions you have filed.

Additional Information

GENERAL.

The filing of an application or petition does not in itself allow
a person to enter the United States and does not confer any
other right or benefit.

INQUIRIES.

You should contact the office listed on the reverse of this
notice if you have questions about the notice, or questions
about the status of your application or petition. We recommend
you call. However, if you write us, please enclose a copy of

this notice with your letter.

APPROVAL OF NONIMMIGRANT PETITION.
Approval of a nonimmigrant petition means that the person
for whom it was filed has been found eligible for the requested
classification. If this netice indicated we are notifying a U. S.
Consulate about the approval for the purpose of visa issuance,
and you or the person you filed for have questions about visa
issuance, please contact the appropriate U.S. Consulate
directly.

APPROVAL OF AN IMMIGRANT PETITION.,

Approval of an immigrant petition does not convey any right
or status. The approved petition simply establishes a basis
upon which the person you filed for can apply for an immigrant

or fiance(e) visa or for adjustment of status.

A person is not guaranteed issuance of a visa or a grant of
adjustment simply because this petition is approved. Those pro-
cesses look at additional criteria,

If this notice indicates we have approved the immigrant
petition you filed, and have forwarded it to the Department
of State Immigrant Visa Processing Center, that office will
contact the person you filed the petition for directly with

information about visa issuance.

In addition to the information on the reverse of this notice,
the instructions for the petition you filed provide additional
information about processing after approval of the petition.

For more information about whether a person who is already
in the U.S. can apply for adjustment of status, please see
Form 1-485, Application to Register Permanent Residence or
Adjust Status.
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A REVISED FEES |

EFFECTIVE 7/14/94
FORM TYPE OR NUMBER FORM NAME OR DESCRIPTION FEE

EQIR-29 APPEAL $110.00
1-90 APPLICATION 7O REPLACE ALIEN REGISTRATION CARD $75.00
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1-129 PETITION FOR NON-IMMIGRANT WORKER
$75.00 BASE FEE PLUS: :
$10.00 PER WORKER IF NOT INUS
$80.00 PER WORKER IF FILING FOR CHANGE OF STATUS TO WORKER
$50.00 PER WORKER IF FILING FOR EXTENSION OF STATUS

IN CLASSES ELIGIBLE TO FILE FOR "UNNAMED WORKERS" THE FEE IS $75. 00
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1-130 PETITION FOR ALIEN RELATIVE $80.00
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APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO REAPPLY FOR ADMISSION $35.00
APPEAL $110.00
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PETITION FOR AMERASIAN, WIDOW(ER) OR SPECIAL IMMIGRANT $80.00
AMERASIAN PETITION IS FEE EXEMPT $0.00
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[-485 “APPLICATION TO REGISTER PERMANENT RESIDENCE OR ADJUST STATUS
IF 14YRS OF AGE OR OLDER $130.00
IF UNDER 14YRS OF AGE $100.00
1-485 SUPPLEMENT A $1000.00
-526 IMMIGRANT PETITION BY ALIEN ENTREPRENEUR _$135. 00
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1-539 APPLICATION TO EXTEND/CHANGE NON-IMMIGRANT STATUS
$75.00 BASE FEE, PLUS $10.00 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL PERSON

1-612 APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF FOREIGN RESIDENCY REQUIREMENT
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751 PETITION TO REMOVE THE CONDITION oﬁ”ﬁé“s“lbeme R
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-817 APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY DEPARTURE UNDER FAMILY UNITY
1-824 APPLICATION FOR ACTION ON APPROVED APPLICATION OR PETITION $30.00
1-829 PETITION TO REMOVE THE CONDITION OF THE ENTREPRENEUR $90.00
[-400 APPLICATION FOR NATURALIZATION $95.00

REQUEST INTERVIEW IN PHILIPPINES $120.00
MOTIONS MOTION TO REOPEN OR RECONSIDER . $110.00
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S Case 1:16-cv-04675 [’ﬂent #:1-11 Flled 04/27/16 Pa
Tt . US. DEPARTMEINT OF LABOR ' IMPORTANT: REAC GAREFULLY BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM
Empioyment and Training Administration PRINT lagdly in ink or use a typewriter. If you need move space to
anawer quastions on this form, use c separote lemufycdxauwcr
with the number of the corresponding question. SIGN AND DATE ecch

o APPL;gARTlON 01 3@6‘&. M

ALIEN EMPLOYMENT CERTIFICATION
PART A. OFFER OF EMPLOYMENT
“

sheet in original .
To krowingly furnish any false information in the preparation of this form
1y _supplement thereto or to aid, cbet, or counsel another to do so is
‘apmsly:bh by $10,000 fine or S years in the penitentiory, or both

3. {ry‘sot of Visa (If in
) r1

1. Name of Alisn (Family name in ccpital letter, First, Middle, Maiden)

El Khader, Hani Hasan
2. Present Address of Allen (Number. Street, City and Town, State ZIP Code or Province, Country;

5229 Linden Road, #7313, Rockford, IL 60109
123 The following information is submittad as evidencs of an offer of employment.
. & Name of Empioyer (Full name of organization) 5. Telsphons (Area Code
A& D and Numberj
é) fw-ﬁ ‘| Ameritrust Mortgage Corporation CORF‘FCT;A" | "5&5‘»*4%29“/7303
Q( Q: L 6 Adaress (Number, Street, City or Town, Country, State, ZIP Code) - UL LS
! K" . B ﬁLL ’2;; r»w,ﬂ
D\ *J 284 Virginia Street, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 EL Uh i | Oﬂff" E
o ;|7 Adares Where Rllen Wil Work (7 different from item €) P q /y
b=~ : «| Same as #6 ( Q{I \J // W& (¢
L: 5 log N \ (l“ 4 W Al /Q \l
Qf;‘ L= |{8\Nature of Empioyer's Business 9. Name of Job Titie My 1b. Totat Hours Per Week /u work (/{2 Rl of Pay
o S v ' . 2. Basic | b. Overtl Hour) 7. Basc _Ap Overtime
&3 3| wokrgage lending ~ Cost'hnalys A% 0 8.36m. /839,600
e - 5.0B™ |08 Year | per hour
f 13 Dmr{ifu"y the Job to be Performed (Duties) o o :
y \/ .To prepa =N reVlew, analyze, -ana 1nterplct informaticn and financial ¢
| ‘data wused to’ COmpi l nortqeoe poois.for 't the sale” to “The oecondary market.
\ Perform financial ah(’l ouantltat‘lve analyses tc ass ure accurate reportlnc;
results oupport the" t,elec ion auu repOftmg of’ bllll"l’)‘, profit. plan '
and 1nformatlon repoltlng svstems n{l/) N . L !
Perform cost Accountlng and f1nanc1 11 r& fia @{né%t analy81s usmg computer financial
é—earl, Ségztro,\ Data'B ‘“Lotus spread-
gt Dy
4 4/,2.5 71

ther sb’ichl _anr‘g{rbhu :
Must have successfully completed _
THE,.work, in the fOllOv 113

> sheets angfnotes.
14. State in detaifs the’MINIMUM education, training, ana experiencs for a
erform satistacforily the job duties described In ttem 13

=
e

/ modeling and statistical analysis t I
\ Tools: DOS énd Windows platforms, E>g%e A

woriker to

above. Q..‘ g S

Hign § © College Degree Reguirec (specify) .

' : ae-

Bachelor of Sgien COllt COL
subjectﬁ-

EDU'Q‘* ol Sra

NV
Py & | e
M zg:étfz’ ‘Q’ >\ 73112;\) | Maijor. Fleld of SWF L
Vit

ment Analysts
i o1

d
//())

l:n State

8“’*“ 4 ;
Filnamoes OBsd
Nl Banklng/Flnan01al Institut

(ikv i
Y aN-Y No. vrs, No. Mos. | T-ie of ngmg <1
LN\SP TRAING R T " ! ;
Q -\i\\NG:" . 0 g 'ﬁﬁ '. !E 5_ it :;".‘\‘
™ Job Otterea| o ReUted ' “neisrea  Occusatio o \W‘
fon | n rd r ! w \lﬁ " A
A Nurbar l :s \ 4 * Data Base Management for Bls.
e [ ok ‘% i . g
V ence | O@ pﬁ o i Financial Management
p éﬁﬁ%ﬁé Séﬁ%‘féﬁé’/zom Xx\\JALYST Business Information Systems
/{16, Occupational Title o1 '> - % 17. Number of
W ( Alens Immediate Supervisor ! President , - < R ' <] AT I
\ l)\B . : . |« pnooRSEMENTS (Make no entry in
(«\ section - for govemment use only)
. FURSUAN e CERTIFICATICY o Date Forms Recaived
\\\ A0 ;:%gJSL;rf;EAZQTOAUONS OF sECTioN 2,2 A {14 oF yue’ IMEIGRATIO —
SUFFICIENT 1, 3. s o P MENDED | HERELY CERTIFY TaT thEme ol L.o. s.0.
WILLNOT ADVERSELY wohe AVAILABLE AND THE EMPLOYMENT op o (-23-9¢ /- 23-9 Y
HORKERS ST THE WAGES AND WORAING CONDITILS LOVE
IN THE U. 5. SIMILARLY EnpLoYED, NG .CONDITIONS OF R.O. N.O.
[ ]
’ ind. Coge oez;m ’
LA 1050.067.010

" ?W@? o w8
YA med.gf;ﬂ
Oce. Title

.,
e T
(CERTIYING OFFICER)
Ecapom s
ETA 750 (O¢t. 1979)

e ——_
ibate)

Reploces MA 7-50A, B and C (Apr. 1970 edition) which is obsolets.
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b. Exact Dates You Expect b. Name of Local
Te Employ Allen of
Fliled By Aflsrs Loes!
Under Job Offer From To
c. City ana State
20. STATEMENT FOR L!VE-AT-WORK JOB OFFERS (Compiete for Private Household Job ONLY)
a. Description of Resiaencs b. No. Persons Residing at Place of Employmsent C. Will free Doard and private eeren
("X one) Number of Aduits | . Children Ages L:"‘u"‘” ".:'.‘:' with any- (X" one)
R provi ?
Q House ooms BOYS ; O ves Twno
) Apartment GIRLS
21: DESCRIBE EFFORTS TO RECRUIT US. WORKERS AND THE RESULTS. (Specify Sources of Recruitment by Nome)
None to Date
22. Applications require various types of documentation.: Please read PART Il of the inswructions to assure thatappropriate
supporting documentation is included with your application. ,
23. EMPLOYER CERTIFICATIONS S
By virtue of my signature below, I HEREBY CERTIFY the following conditions of employment.
a 1 bhave encugh funds available to pay the wage e. The job oppertunity does not involve unlawful diseri-
or salary offered the alien. minatior by race, ceed, color, national origin, age,
sex, religion, handicap, or citizenship.
b. The wage offered oquals or excesds ths pre . .
vailing wage and I guarantee that, if a labor certh . Thejeb opportunity isnot:
fication is granted, the wage paid to the alien when
the alien begins werk will equal or exceed the pre- (1) Vwb.cmg the former occupant is on
vailling wage whick is applicable at the time the strike or is being locked out in the cowrm of
alisn begins wozk. a labor dispute involving 3 wotk stoppage.
e mmoﬂnﬁdhwbadenmm (2) At ims in a labor dispute mvolving 2 work
bonuses, or other incentives uniess [ guarxntee stoppage.
a wage paid on 2 weekly, biweekly oz monthly
basi paid ' o ¢. The job opportunity’s terms, conditions and occupd-
. ticnal emviroament are not contwy to Federal,
State or local law.
. d. 1 will be able to place the alien on the payrol o,
: °°°"’9f°"u:;4‘”s°‘°‘w'*m ‘ h. The job opportunity has besn znd is clextly open to
eawance into the Uzited States. & any qualified U.S, worker.
24, DECLARATIONS
DECLARATION
OF b Pursuant to 28 US.C. lvﬁlammmuofwdthfougmummwm«.
EMPLOYER 5
SIGNATUR
. u’ / / 2{/V // / / / ! Y, DATE
=z e il nig [P/ 1154,
: / ' Vv /4 4 V4 (4 // 37/
NAME (Type or Prht) / 4 4
Barhara Walters v President
AUTHORIZATION OF I HEREBY DESIGNATE the agent below to represent me for the purposes of labor certification
A A PLOYER P RESPONSIBILITY fo cecurey of amy representations made by mry qgent § o I TAKE FULL
SIGNATURE OF EMPLOYER DATE
R oy @
& g’,”‘ i j‘f\: .
NAME OF AGENT (Type or Print) ADDRESS OF AGENT (Number, Street, City, State, ZIP Code)
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_ DONAY.D A. MANZULLO Y . 187 DT, Iuncis

. : 409 Cannon, BuILDING

gVINTEcRNATIONAIL RELATIONS - WasHiNGTON, DC 20815
ICE CHAIRMAN—INTBANATIONAL - "208225-5678
Econowic PoLicy anp TRaDE

s v e Congress of the Tnited States oormer o

SMALL BUSINE'SS oo 415 s:c\::: ::UIL:%T: :aow
Covtmantrs oo s Ot Bouse of Repregentatives crama i
BANKING AND FINANCIAL SERVICES . w&gbingtﬂn, %@ 20515_1316 ‘ch1 N. Vlr:immlﬁvenus
IOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL RYSTAL LAKE, 014
° Monennlv Pouicy 815/353—980060
PLEASE RESPOND TO A
SAD
415 South Mulford Road ' ﬂ
Rockford, Illinois 61108

(815) 394-1231 98 - 0240

(815) 394-3930 (FAX)
March 17, 1998

Ms. Natalie Vedder
Nebraska Service Center
P.O. Box 87140
Lincoln, NE 68501-7140

Dear Ms. Vedder:

I am enclosing herewith original and copy of the completed I-140 filed by Ameritrust Mortgage
on behalf of their employee Hani El-Khader.

I would appreciate these documents being processed in accordance with your rules and
regulations.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

Donald A. Manzullo
U.S. Congressman

16® District, Illinois

enclosures
cc: Hani El-Khader

MIR25'53-6 20 A DV Y |

PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER
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U.S8. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
230 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604

FINAL DETERMINATION

V-IL-13161-M
P96-~-1I1.-19973 In reply refer to: STGE-~I MAS

April 25, 1997 Hani H El1 Khader
Alien’s name

Economist
Alien’s Occupation

Ameritrust Mortgage Corporation
Ms Sandy Heuer
284 Virginia Street
Crystal Lake, IL US 60014
November 23, 1994
Date of acceptance for processing

The Department of Labor has made a determination on your
Application for Employment Certification pursuant to Title 20, Code
of Federal Regulations, Part 656 and as required by the Immigration
and Nationality Act, as amended.

Form ETA 750 has been certified and is enclosed. This certification
must be attached to the I-140 petition and filed with the

Immigration and Naturalization Service, U.S. Department of Justice,
Nebraska Service Center, P.0. Box 82521, Lincoln, NE 68501-2521.

Sincerely,

SARAH CARROLL
Certifying Officer

Attachments: ETA 750A, ETA 750B

cc: State ES Agency
Hani H E1 Khader

ETA 7145PA(REV.MAR.,1990)

694



Case: 1:16-cv-04675 D"nent #: 1-11 Filed: 04/27/16 Pag.) of 85 PagelD #:719

» Bl

Ameritrust Mortgage Corporation  Q 609 N. Front Street

284 Virginia Street McHenry, IL 60050
Crystal Lake, IL 60014 _ 815.363.8000
Main Office 815.363.8013 Fax

815.459.7303  815.459.7445 Fax
O 980 N. McLean Blvd.
Elgin, IL 60123
847.742.7600
847.742.7602 Fax

Immigration and Naturalization Service
US Department of Justice

Nebraska Service Center

PO Box 82521

Lincoln, NE 68501-2521
March 13, 1998

REF: Immigrant Petition/Alien Worker - Mr. Hani El-Khader
To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find for your review the completed necessary forms for filing by
your agency to employ Mr. Hani El-Khader under the Immigrant Petition for Alien
Worker request.

Ameritrust Mortgage has reviewed and selected Mr. Hani El-Khader for the
position of cost analyst at our corporate office. The prevailing wage for this position
should he accept is $39,600 per year. Mr. El-Khader has met the requirements to fill this
position and has successfully completed college course work in: Commercial Lending,
Cost Management, Financial Statements Analysis, Banking/Financial Institutions, dBase
for Business, Financial Management, and Business Information Systems. The position of
cost analyst is a position with the minimum requirement of a B.A. or B.S. in accounting or
finance. As an employee of Ameritrust, we will retain the authority to supervise, control
and enhance all aspects of Mr. El-Khader’s employment.

Mr. El-Khader will be responsible for preparing review, analyzing, interpreting
information and financial data used to compile mortgage pools for sale to the secondary
market. Also, this position will include financial and quantitative analyses to assure
accurate reporting results and will support the selection and reporting of billing, profit plan
and information reporting systems, cost accounting and financial management analysis
using computer financial modeling and statistical analysis tools (see ETA 750).

695



Case: 1:16-cv-04675.cument #: 1-11 Filed: 04/27/16 P‘Sl of 85 PagelD #:720

T

/){’;ji 3’7
3 ” ¢
e
I yn e ’//
¥
» ‘-h' "gL K : ’
2 %08 00000”2. Heni E1- /L(/’“/C’
9 .rAJQQQSl‘l AAOQQOQ‘ '

696
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Immigration and Naturalization Service
US Department of Justice

Nebraska Service Center

March 13, 1998

Page Two

Ameritrust’s annual compliance audit required by the Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) will serve as to the soundness of our corporation and net worth.
Should you require a certified copy, we will be pleased to comply.

Please feel free to contact me directly or in my absence, my assistant Sandra
Heuer, for any additional clarification or information that I may be of assistance in

supplying with respect to this matter.

? Sincerely,

_/ | it

| arbara Walters/President
BW:saw
Enclosure

f\users\sheuer\hani.doc
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T — . y
) PART B. STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATIONS OF ALIEN
JFOR ADVICE CONCERNING REQUIREMENTS FOR ALIEN EMPLOYMENT CERTIFICATION: /f alien is in the U.S., contsct nesrsst office of
Immigration and Naturalization Servics. If alien is outside U.S., contsct nesrest U.S. Consulsts.
IMPORTANT: READ ATTACHED INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM.
Print legibly in ink or use s typewrimer. If you need more space o fully snswer any questions on this form, use 3 separste sheet Idenvfy
asch answer with-the numbes of the corresponding question. Sign and date sech

1. Name of Allen (Pamily name in copital letters) First name . %m%h?‘ f Maiden name

E1l Xhader, Hani Hasan

2. Present Adaress (No., Street, City or Town, State or Province ond ZIP Code 3. Typs of Vi 07 in U5
5229 Linden Road, #7313, Rockford, IL 61109 Fl
4. Ailen's Birthaate ‘| S. Birthplace (City or Town, State or Province) Country 6. Presant Natlonality or
(Month, Day, Year) _ Citizenship (Country)
-/69 Kuwait City, Kuwait Jordanian.
7. Adaress In United Statss Where Alien Will Reside o) WER

oY G

5229 Linden, #7313, Rockford, IL 61109

8. Name and Address of Prosoective Employer If Allen has job offer in U.S. 9. Qecupation In which
. . Allen Is Seeking work
Ameritrust Mortgage Corporation .
284 virginia Street, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 Mortgage Lending
10. X" the appropriste box below and furnish the informetion required for the box marked
a. T3 afien-will apty for a visa abroad at the American City In Forelgn Country Foreign Country
Consutats in
5. X Alien is in the Unitec States and wiil apoly for adjust-  Clty ' State

ment of status to that of a lawful permanent resicent

lsn":r::.o:llu of the immigration ana Naturatlzation - ch icago , 1L
Northern Tllinois Univ.{ Finance 8.91 5.93 B.S.
Kishwaukee College Business 8.89 5.91 A.S.
Amercian Inst. of Banking Banking| 8.93 Pending Banking Diplonja

SPECIAL QUALIFICATIONS AND SKILLS

12. Additional Qualifications and Skills Allen Possessss and Proficiency In the use of Tools, Machines or Equipment Which Would Help Estadblish If
Allen Meets Requirements for Occupation in item 9.
_panking experience, cost accounting experience, .quali

amlVsis Comibinea with: filancial. expertise.. t. .1

e

ssurance, and statistical

© | Encorsements DATE REC. DOL

13. List LI fjx“.-‘ jonal, journeyman, etc.)

14. List Documents Attached Which are Submitted as Evidence that Alien Possesmes the Education, Training, Experiencs, and Abilities Repressnted

3 LN

College transcripts and certificates e N L

QT. & Q.

(Make no entry in
this seetion — FOR
Government Agency
USE ONLY)

{Items continued on next page)
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e

15. WORK EXPERIENCE. List all jobs heid during past three (3) yewrs. Abo, list any other jobs related to the occupation for which the dlien is

sseking certification a indicctsd in item 9.

4. NAME AND ADDRES OF EMPLOYER [

pStiient

_/\_a,

Amcore, F1nagc1a] Iﬁﬁﬁfbgl §ﬁ ﬂ V Streetijockforof IL 61104 : jL3f. - sz_j
r E OF JOB 'E STARTED LEFT 7’:&&5 OF BUSINESS
7 . . onth Year Yeor
@fality and Operations Cost Anal@zL July 93 F%resent ngnk1ng, Mortgage, Inv
0. OF HOURS PER WEEK

40

ETCR'BE IN DETAILS THE DUTIES PERFORMED, INCLUDING THE USE OF TOOLS, MACHINES, OR EQUIPMENT

ﬁ* SUPPOTT CNE JEVe [opment 01 quality assurance, bi1l1ing, prorit rlan and perTormance TEP
systems. Maintain corporate contigency planning and support the orcanization's product

prting

pricing and support Total Quality Management (TQM) at the Data Center.
l& Conducting cost accoynting and financial mapacement analyses to supnort the ahave

wgPerform financial and quantitative analyses to assure accurate cost-beng

efit.

b. NAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER = )
Bank of Bahrain & Kuwa@;%ffsaﬁ.jKuwaitj/Safat
NAME OF JOB \' . DATE STARTED DATE LEFT KIND OF BUSINESS
. Month Year Month Yeor
" Credit Administration Clerk June 87 Nov. 88 Banking

DESCRIBE IN DETAIL T™E DUTIES PERFORMED, INCLUDING THE USE OF TOOLS, MACHINES, OR EQUIFMENT NO. OF HOURS PER WEEK
Adminster the collection of fees and other front end fees charges|on overdraftes
and support the commercial lTenders in their documentation process.

from other banks on DDSP and other customers.

LUW]JII(:‘ TOTTth I_\/ repgoris Lo ceniral odnk a$S part 0T tne compliance procedures.

N

= NMAME AND ADDRESS OF EMPLOYER !
I{ - 7

“IDATE STARTED DATE LEFT KIND OF BUSINESS
Y Month Yeor

NAME OF JOB

\CHI NES, OR EQUIPMENT NO. OF HOURS PER WEEK

16. DECLARATIONS

u:culuﬂon
&= =  Pursuant to 28 US.C. 1746 1 declare under penaity of perfury the foregoing is true and correct.

"-""‘omu"w" Ihmbymﬁcmwwwumformpw:olbbcrwmwltakcﬁdl

made ent.
AGlN‘l’ or Aulu responsidility for sccuracy of any representations by my ag

[NAME OF AGENT (Type or print)

SIGNATURE OF ALIEN

ADDRESS OF AGENT (No., Street, City, State, ZIP Code)

699



¥ % Case:1:16-cv-04675 ent # 1-11 Filed:.04/27/16 P

US. DEPAR peF LABOR LA
Employment and Training Administration

of 85 PagelDdék Adébvat no. sar1301 [

. REFULLY BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM
"JPRINT legidly in ink or use a typewriter. 11 you need more space to
APPLICATION A [ ' mwwb?r o’f' tthh:‘ e,ommomma mm"'“slmgrdrﬁz’:’ 5ﬁ2mr
: A num o q L] ach
. ﬂi q_a_kel‘ M shest in original signature. ¢

1 1MPORTANT: RES

B

FOR . To knowiuly‘efwni;ht any tgaln b:fzzvsc:l:n in the pnyautton of this form
and any supplement thereto or to aid, abet, or counsel another to do g0 is
ALIEN EMPLOYMENT CERT]FICATION a ge%gg;ulwbg by $10.000 fine or 5 yeas in the penitentizry, or both
I B Eal
PART A. OFFER OF EMPLOYMENT Y RS
1. Name'of Alien (Famiy name in capital letter, First, Middle, Moiden) LRy LK

El Khader, Hani Hasan SR
2. Present Address of Allen (Number, Street, City and Town, State ZIP Code or Province, Country).| |

: 3. '(l’])-rspo of Visa (If In
.} 8 ,
5229 Linden Recad, #7313, Rockford, IL 60109 Fl
f'\'\ The following information i submittsd a3 evidence of an offer of employment.

X(\‘;— ' ' 4 Name of Employer (Full name of orgenization) ' _ 5. Telapnons (Area Code
RS ; . and Numbder)

N Ameritrust Mortgage Corporation e L 815/459/7303
Y i : . ,
§ i 6. Agaress (Number, Street, City or Town, Country, State. ZIP Code)

bt - [

284 Virginia Street, Crystal Lake, IL 60014 ..

A FT e D

7. Adgdress wnere Allen Will Work  (if different from item 6) . s 4 ""1,',[',]; N\ — /
Same as #6 : ‘?( : / ‘L;'}"/']! \‘ s ) Aty
: \ il'K\f CON i i (’/)/ ’ W'ﬁ“\
i12. Rate of Pay

> [8. Nature of Empioysr's Business 9. Name of Job Titie - D X \ \ 10, Total Hours Per Wesk /155 work
¢ . Schedule
‘ ’ a. Basic b. Overtime {Hourty) 8. Basie (Lb. Ovartime

Ac:lvlty )
Moktgage lending Cost Analyst /. 49 0 8:36m.{$39, 6008

N\ R 5:08™| e VYear , perhour
123. oucrlp{fully the Job to be Performea (Duties)

,%/:U / To prepare review, analyze, ana interpret information and financial {
. ‘data used to compile mortgage pools for the sale to the secondary market.
‘ Perform financial a'ncl_i:. guantitative analyses tc assure accurate reportini
results. Support the selection and reporting of billing, profit plan
and information reporting svstems. F/W;)..»/ L o .
Perform cost Accounting and financial &&%@{gﬁt analysis using computer financial
modeling and statistical analysis tdolsy :

Tools: DOS and Windows platforms, Exﬁc;\ei,\ é-eey, Quattro, -Data Base, Lotus spread-
A\ P R { !

Manar

il

———
5
e
\/'\

Py
sheets and“notes. LWLy i Un5[9)
L ". - f' ‘ “. ‘:‘l' N { e i !
<\14. Stats in aetaif- the MINIMUM education, training, and experience for a }W\Dthﬂ Special Requiremants / ;
_\/ (\ worksr to perform satlsfect’orlly the jcb dutles described In ttem 13 i i . : ’
SN _apove._ & S Must ha¥Ve successfully completed
o] epu..t ]Gr290! Hign | Coliegs | Coliege Degres Recuirsa  (specify) 51 lede Uursze work i + EaT T rur it
S Y camgn  [senaolsaool /ﬁ’b Bachelor of Spier}qa\(/ college course work in -he .fqiiJ\,lng_
W nu(vfgel:"o/ I Major, Flew of LA subjects: .., . ST
f N ol - o= DO N s%yf& g i 1 Lo ~ § .l i S
[ Gearn [ 87 4 |k 17 P, Ll R Commercial Lending
/ AN Fipance- or -Accou il g )ﬁ){ / ‘!\* Cos* mana eme’nt‘ v '
: 1 (;\ - TRAIN. | No. ¥ | No. Mos. | True of Trainine. AR bt L}l ey \{;_i; T e get: ‘ ;
| QJJ ING - 0 MDA SR, N2 w7 ¥ Filvancial Statement Analysfs
I3 ', t PR : i RN -

\ Job Ottersa| o 31T | Related Oczupation  (speetfy)

: \’P : \%M ‘Banking/Financial Institu‘gic
L W Number o o rars e N WAL )T W Data Base Management for Blis

! Ny SEnce Y,'I ";&"ﬁ '“5" ~ f'@%/&/./gﬂ\g M i \.\\ A Financial Management
L = 5%%% 6§@Xﬂ6’l§§V§OST ANALYSY Business Information Systems

: 16. IBTYE .
{I} | Peraon who will Ba. == L) lW‘i > 17. Number of

< .
. \ Alien’s Immediate
gt -

:\
=
P
N\

-

. Employees
President Allen will Supervise: (]

. <K £NOORSEMENTS (Mcke no entry fn
seciion - for government use only)

Date Forms Recaived

L.O. $.0. :
[1-93-GY] 11-23-9¢

R.Q. N.C.

Ind. Code

L1462 050.067.0 10

Occ. Title

Econgpm s

Replaces MA 7-50A, B and C (Apr, 1970 edition) which is obsolets, ETA 750 {Oct. 1979
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